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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

:_E«rbrmNo.l
HIS CASE ORIGINATED AT
NE YORK , TN 65-1623
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY
MADE
RICHMCND 2/1/19  1/27,28;2/1,|  JOHN EDVARD LAVIER JEL:MEC
\x——-‘ e @ Sy -LJ-/ 4Ly CHARACTER OF GASE )
JAY DAVID YHITTAKER CHAVBERS, WAS, ET AL PERJURY
: ESPIONAGE - B
INTERMNAL-SECURITY .. B

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Mr. GEORGE M JVENGEMAN, Arlington, Virginia, ag .
119 alleged assoc1at° of ALGEMISS in 1941, denies
W% fornioked  over meeting ALGER HISS. Hr. THOAS THEPLWXHITL,
Culpeper, Virginia, a former Washington, D. C,
e MW"éM - neighbor of ALGER HISS, denies ever meeting ALGER
%@"Wr"'/ A-/Y-79Y uIs3. Reynolds-Metals, Richmohd; Virginia, persen—
R D’ : ] nel file, typewriting data of TIMOTHY HOBSCN, step-=
Yt FOIA son of ALGER HISS, examined without &Z%ng identi—
- ¢« fication with questioned specimens, (JOEAREMNINGION,
5. Garrd> ?'77 Richmond, Virginia, ,ormerpAvr:Lcultura Department /,1
employee, denies any acquaintanceship with ALGER HISS
during employment,

- RUC - - g
REFERENCE: Bureau file 74~133
‘ DETAIIS: AT ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA
On January 4, 1949, the Baltimore Office directed a
)‘—‘}’Qj letter to tihe Bursau, a copy o : which was supplied the
Q WE Richmond Office, This letter indicated that GEORGE H.
Prc 49 ENGELAN was zlleged to have associated with ALGER HISS
- in Baltimore, Maryland, doring 1930, Pursuant to Bureau
ISM instruvctions of JanuarJ 25, 1949, My, GEORGE H. ENGEMAN,
Y’\' publisher of the Xorth Virginia Free Press, 2780 South f
Randolph Street, Shirlington, residence 2867 South J »

Abingdon, Fairlington, was interviewed by SA JAMES F.
DURKIN, JR, and Sa BIRL "ILSON at Mr. ENGEMAN'S Office,
o1 Jam,arj 28, 1949, Mr, BNGEMAN advised that to the
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best of his knowledge, he does not know and has never met ALGER HISS,
He related that he has seen ALGER HISS'S nhotograph in the press in
connection with instant case and can also state that he does not know
him under any other name.

AT CULPEPER, VIRGINIA

Pursuant to the instructions outlined in the Yashington Field
Office teletype of January 29, 1949, the following investigation was
conducted by SA JESSE C. HLLL, JR., on February 1 and 2, 1949. This
was in connection with the fact that Mr. THOM:S TE'PIE HILL was indicated
in the “ashington’ Field Office teletype as being a former ¥ashington,
D. C. neighbor of ALGER HISS:

Mr. THOMAS TEMPIE HILL, 302 East Spencer Strest, Culpeper,
Virginia, advised that he resided at 2904 P Street, N, ™., “Tashingten,
D. C., from the Fall of 1918 to the Spring of 1942, during most of
which time he was employed by the Federal Government in the Navy Depart-
ment. He stated that in the Fall of 1936 he suffered a nervous break-
down and did not recover until the middle of 1938 and as a result of
this illness combined with his age, he was unsble to recall details of
the past residents of the community. Concerning the HISS family, Mr,
HILL adwised that he had followed the CHAMBERS story in the papers but that
he did not recall either HISS or CHAMBERS having been his nsighbors. He
stated that upon first seeing pictures of HISS and CHAEBERS in the
newspapers, it never occurred to him that he had ever seen them before
and that if they had been his neighbors, he had either not known them
or did not remember them.

Mr. HILL appeared to be very cooperative and in an endeavor -
to recall subjects, he advised that the only occupants of 2905 P Street,
N, Y]., which he could remember was an isrmy Officer and his family, whose
nemes he had never known, and that he was of the opinion this family
had lived there in approximately 1936. He advised that before and after
this the property was rented by various couples, with whom he had had no
association and did not know,

‘He related that hc believed the proocrty at 2905 P Strect,
had been ovwned and vas possibly still owned by a Miss BRO''N who resided
at 2901 P Street, N. *., and that OQSSLbLV she would have knowledge of
CH:IBERS having ViSlqu there.

: Concerning other residents of the neighborhood, he advised
that Mr, MIURICE HUFFMLN resided at 2902 P Street; Mrs. JOHN BR4DEY
resided at 2900 P Street; and that a Miss CECIL JONES had moved to 2906
P Street at approximately the time under consideration. He stated that
ir. E. HILTON J.CKSOH, ittorney, address unknown, "™shington, D. C.,
could probably advise who the occupants of 2906 werc prior ko ifiss

JCNES having lived there as he had handled the sale of some property i
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Miss JONES at the time she had moved intd that neighborhood, He advised
that the only other resident of the neighborhcod which he .could remember
vas a man who had roomed at 2007 P Street, an employee of the Naval
Observatory, vho had roomed with an unknown decezsed widov, there, and
that possibly Mr. HUFFHAN or idss BRON would know his identity.

:fir, HILL advised that the name 3ECRGE CRCSLEY and MCARLM
h2d no significance to him in connection with persons who had lived in
his neighborhood in *lashington,

AT RICHI'OND, VIRGINIA

. s .o
Pursuant to the New York Offiec teletype of January 26,

1949, the reportihd agent on January 27, 1949, contadted Ir. J. D. REYNOIDS

Personnel Director of Reynolds.ifetals Company, Third and Grace Streets;
who made available the following applications and letters of PFoéommenda-—
tion cont~ined in the personnel file pertaining to TIIOTHY HOBSQN, step-
son of ALGER HISS, which documents cohtain typewriting specimeMs:

, : 1. An applidation dated April 22, 1946, Tt was .
REYNOLD3'- opiniion that perhaps the typevwiriter used.in filling in
this application was id the office of the Reynolds letals Company in
New York City as the application is dabed on April 22, 1946, and was
received in the Personncl Departaient in Richmond, Virginia, on ipril 24,
1946, and iir. HOBSON was employed immediately upon reéeipt of his
applicatiéng .

2. An application dated April 22; 1946, to the United

States Guarantee Company, which applic:tion, accérding to ir. REYNOLDS,
was filled out by ifr, HC3SON, himself, ”

3. A letter dated ipril 25, 1946, from }r, HERBERT
JLCOBY, : .

L letter dated April 23; 1946, from ir, AIFRED

-

ECLLRTH,

5. 4 letter dated ipril 25, 1946, from Mr, ROBERT B,

”

PEARSALL,

The above material was forwarded to the Laboratory on
January 27, 1949, and on February 1, 1949, a Iaboratory report reflected
that the typewriting specimens listed above were not identical with the
questioned specimens in instant case, '
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Ay, :IOSEP!}*‘ BNNINGTON, JR., 808 East 45th Street,
Personnel Supervisor, Reynolds Metals Company, pursuent to the "ashing-
ton Field teletype of Februsry 2, 1949, was interviewed by the reporting
agent at his place of employment on February 11, 1949. Hr., PENSFINGTON
had been described in the ¥ashington Field teletype as being cemploycd
in the Department of agriculture during the period EISS was likewise
employed there. Ir, PENNINGTON confirmed that he was employed by the
igriculture Department in “ashington, D. C., from 1934 to 1942, that
during this employment he never became personally, officially, or
otherwise acquainted with ¥r, AIGER FISS., Mr, PENIINGTICH exnlained that
he was a Clerk in the Production Control Division of the Tobacco Section
of the Agriculture Department on the first floor of the South Building,
of the igriculture Building and that lir, HISS was employed in the Seneral
Counsel's Office on the Fourth or Fifth Floor, Lir, PENNINGTON continued
that other than knowing the location of ‘lr. HISS'S office, he knew no
additional information concerning the activities of this individual during
his, Mr. PEENINGTON'S, employment with the Agriculture Department,

— REFERRED UPON CO!PLETICY TO CFFICE CF ORIGIN -

-J— Kisseloff-11662 bl




RH 65-1623

HDMINISTRATIVE

Copies of this report are being forwarded to the Washing-
ton Field Office, as it is believed to contain information of interest
to that office in connection with its activibies in this case,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No.1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NE“I YORK 7 FILE NO 65-—-1623
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY ’
MADE
RICHMOND 2/10/n9  1/27,28; 2/1 JOHN EDVARD LAYIER JEL:MEC
TITLE <5 -'-J-/ ) CHARACTER OF GASE
JAY DAVID YHITTAKER CHAMBERS, WAS, ET AL PERJURY
ESPIONAGE - R
INTERNAT. SECURTTY - %

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Mr. GEORGE H. ENGEMAN, Arlington, Virginia, ap
alleged associate of ALGER HISS in 1941, denies

ever meeting ALGER HISS. Mr, THOMAS TEMPLE HILL,
Culpeper, Vlrgln ia, a former Washingtoen, D. C,
neighbor of AIGER HISS, denies ever meeting ALGER
HISS. Reynolds—Metals, Richmond, Virginia, persen-
nel file, typewriting data of LIIOTHY HOBSCN, step-
son of ALGER HISS, examined without effecting identi-
fication with questioned specimens. JOE PENNINGION,
Richmond, Virginia, former Agricultural Department
employee, denies any acquaintanceship with ALGER HISS
during employment,

- RUC —
REFERENCE: Bureau file 74-133
DETATIS: AT ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA

On January A4, 1949, the Baltimore Office directed a
letter to the Bursau, a copy of which was supplied the
Richmond Office. This letter indicated that GEORGE H.
ENGELAN was alleged to have associated with ALGER HISS
in Baltimore, Maryland, during 1930, Pursuant to Bureau
instructions of January 25, 1949, Mr. GEORGE H. ENGEMAN,
publisher of the North Virginia Free Press, 2780 South
Randolph Street, Shirlington, residence 2867 South
Abingdon, dlrlﬂngton, was interviewed by SA JAMES F.
DURKIM, JR. and Sa BIRL “ILSON at Mr. ENGEMAN'S Office,
on Janvary 28, 1949. Mr. BNGEMAN advised that to the
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WAS., ET AL, PERJURY, ESP DASH R. SUBJYHAS ADVISE

‘\

J. D. W, CHAMBERS,
THAT AROUND NINETEEN THIRTY FIVE HE PPURCHASED FORD SEDAN, THIRTY ONE
OR THIRTY T9YO MODEL, TAN IN COLOR WITH FUNDS PROVIDED BY JCjPElERS.
CAR BOUGHT NYC AND ORIGINALLY REGISTERED HERE UNDER MNAME DAVID BREEN.
CHAMBERS EXPTAINED CAR PURCHASED FOR HIS USE IN WORK AND PRINWARILY
FOR TRAVEL BETWEEN NY, BALTIMORE AND WASHINGTON. BELIEVES HE SECURED
NEW YORK PLATES IN NINETEEN THIRTY SIX. WHEN HE MOVED TO’AUCHENTEéiY
TERRACE, BALTqu~ IN EARLY NINETEEN THIRTY SEVEN HE BELIEVES HE SOLD
CAR TO HIMSELF AS JAY CHAMBERS OR POSSIBLY TO HIS WIFE, DggbigAgk%HAM“‘
STATES THAT ON ﬁﬂﬂxlARRIVAL

BERS. AT THAT TIME HE SECURED !D. PLATES .

@
+ OF COL. BYKOV, LATTER FORBADE HIM TO USE ANY CAR IN HIS WORK AND ACCOR-

DING TO CHAMBERS HE WAS NOT AWARE OF FACT CHAMBERS HAD THIS CAR. SUBJ

STATES WHEN HE BEGAN TO PLAN HIS BR“AK HE DWCIDFD A CAR WAS ESS”WTIAL

S

- — s e

o

AND HE FIMNALLY PERSUADED BYYOV THAT HE, CHANB RS, NEEDED A CAR.

HE/f
e SN
ASKED BYKOV FOR FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.
AMOUNT Ol HAND., CHAMBERS THEN INDICATED HE COULD Bongogﬁu‘qwn V,ngu&/¢

~INDEXED - 1 S EIE 5.
ALGER HISS AND BYKOV SAID HE SHOULD %C@ﬁ‘ﬁgf} ﬂ S UQU,LD BE PTIR PAID

BACK.

LATTER SAID HE DID NOL HAVE THAT

CHAHBERS STATES HE ASKED ALGER ?OR HONEY @hﬁmi&TER RECEIVED

) L
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PAGE TWO

HAS RECOLLECTION THAT PRISCILLA HISS SAID SHE HAD TO CLOSE OUT HER

ACCOUNT TO GER THIS MONEY FOR HIH. THIS WOULD HAVE BEEM IN EARLY

Sageniyt

NINETEEN THIRTY EIGHT. CHAHBERS BELIEVES HER ACCOUNT WOULD HAVE BEEN

e i Wt gl 4

IN THE RIGGS MATIONAL BANK, MAIN OFFICE OR DU PONT BRANCH. A FEU X

DAYS #& ATFTER HISS GAVE HINM NONEY, MHS CHAWBERS TURNED_ IN AFOREMENTIONF

= R ey ey

" - —— -
i e L e

%ﬁ( FORD AT THE SCHHIDT MOTOR CO., RANDALLSTOUN, MD. AND GOT NEW NINETEEN
Nemmsssrasisdionss = = S e

=

THIRTY &R SEVEN FORD.G LATTER CAR STIGLL IN CHAMBERS POSSESSIOM. HE

ADHMITS HE NEVER PRID HISS BACK THE FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS BUT BELIEVES

 men T ——

LATTER WAS PROBABLY REPAID BY BYhOV THOUGH HE HAS NQIHING TO SUBS-

TANTIATE THIS. REQUEST BALTIMORE CHECK FOR ANY DETAILS AVAILABLE AT

SCHMIDT MOTOR CO. AND AT IMD., BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES. REQUEST WFO

CHECK FOR BANK ACCOUNTS OF PRISCILLA HISS TO DETERMINE IF SHE MADE
'ANY SUCH WITHDRAWAL IN EARLY NINETEEN THIRTY EIGHT.

h \

CORR---PAGE 1 LINE 7 LAST WORD IS ---AUCHENTERELY--

SCHEIDT
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BOTH ACK AND DISC PLS
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form: No. 1
THIS CASEORIGINATED AT  NEW YGRE FILE NO. 65-1.87
|
I_, REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
NORFOLK 2/15/19 2/24/19 IFMUEL W. KERR snb
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE

)
JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was., Ebt AL PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - R

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

2 »
Limited amount of handwriting X)oéfi/wfy /Wm/é’/

specimens obtained from Miss gzuecn b 8t losin. o
DAIS‘%@NSLE’R only after much ,?/,é,'._,”_,_.,,.,u 2 le-7¥
reluctance and a consultation ¢ .
with her attorney. if 0/ M Fers
i. "f--"" i “» ) 194"1
- RUC - o
REFERENCE: Bureau File 74~1333.
New York letter to Bureau dated February 10, 1949.
Norfolk letter to Bureau dated February 15, 1949.
., T
DETATLS: AT NCRFCLKy VIRGINIA: mm:;:-w—u-a-«‘wﬂtﬁm

o
On February 1k, 1949, Miss DAISY FANSLER was reinter-
viewed by Special Agent WALTER L. HEYER and the writer at her home, 738
West Ocean View Avenue, at which time handwriting specimens were obtained,
which have been forwarded to the FBI Laboratory. It is to be noted that
Miss FANSLIER was reluctant to furnish handwriting specimens and would not
do so until she had consulted her attorney, Mr. ANTHONY WHITAKER, Phila-
delphia, Permsylvania, by telephone, F
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' 4 cdBIES O THIS REPORT

5 ~ Bureau

1 - Thomas J. Donegan, Sp. Asst.
to Attorney General, N. Ye

2 - New York (65-11920)

2 - Norfolk
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
“THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT FILE NO.
b5l 8
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE

L XEAOK 2A8/69 | 2AK/A9 | 1nAmL W, KRR 00 smb |

TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE

?
JAY DAVID WHITTAKFR CHAMBERS, was., Et A PTRAKY; B3 I0RAGE - R

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Limited snomnt of handwriting
specinens otained frem Kise
DAINY TANSL'R only after mush
relustancs and a consultatiom
with har sttamney.

- TG -

REPRRHOR. Burean File 7A~1333.
' Rew York letter to Buresn dated Pebruary 10, 1949.
Norfolk 1stter to Buresn dated February 15, 1949.

DETATLR S AT WORPALX, VIRQINIAS

On Petwuary U 1949, Miss DAISY PANSIZR was reinter-
viewsd by Speaial Agent WALTHR Lo IETR and the writer at her hame, 738
MMVMM,&MWW.MmoW.
whish have been forwarded te the FBI Laboratery. It is to be noted thad
xmrmmmmummmwumm
doummmmmmuum.n.mmm, Phila~
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srANDARn FORM NO. 64

Oﬂice Memor%?dzmz ¥ 4

UNITED STATES GOVERN%@I‘(}T
TO : Director, FBI ‘ . DATE: February 15, 1949
: GUY HOT'TEL, SAC, Washington Field e

SUBJECT: J, D, THHTTAICEI?CHAMBERS, was, ebal
,. PERJURY; ESPIONAGE ~ R;
, Y‘" INTERNAL SECURITY - R

V\} i

Rebugel February L, 1949, authorizing interview of-
FREDERICK AUGUSTUSIBSOSSOM re siabement made by Los Angeles
informant, as set (out in letter dated Jamuary 19, 1 9, at Los
Angeles in the case entitled, “ARTHUR AIEXA.NDROVICH DAMS,

INTERNAL SECURITY - R" that :Lnformant met HAROLD\",%RE at hash:.ng’con ! N
home of Dre FRED:BLOSSOM.

' BLOSSCM, who lives at 125 - 5th Street, N. E.,
Washington, D, C., was interviewed February 1l, 1949, by Special
Agents J, J, VWALSH and E, F, HUMMER, BLOSSOM stated that the
name of HAROLD WARE was familiar to him but that he had never : .
met WARE under any circumstances, that WARE had never been in
his home, that VARE was dead before he, BLOSSOM, came o Vashington,
and further that there had never heen any meetings of any kind held
at his home either in New York op Washington, D. Co He was asked
if he were acquainted with AIGE S, WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, VICTOR
PERLO, NATHANIEL WITT, HENRY H. COLLINS Jr., CHARLES hRAHER,

HEIEN FULEER, GEOR(}E SILVER?IAN, and LEN DeCAUX. He sagid.he bglieved
he had met CHARIE \KRAMER on one occasion but he was not,racqua_.n‘oed
with the other mcﬂ.v:.duals except that he recognized “Hieir names
from newspaper publicity in this case,

BLOSSOM volunteered information that he was greatly
heartened by the courageous stand taken by ZDEAI‘\%A:&HE SO\ who affirmed
his friendship for AILGER HISS when ques’o:.onéd_by__the.ﬁenate in

connection with his appointment as Secretary of State,

The loyalty case recently conducted by thé WashiTigton
Field Office concerning BLOSSOM reflects that BLOSSOM was appointed ’
‘o the Library of Congress in Washington, D. C. on May 3, 1937, and ,,//~ J
that he was prev:LOley employed by the Huntington Free ILibrary,
New York City.

Teesls 9 %4
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No.1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED A7 N~ YOiK BY FLENO. (5-1928  Dil:
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY
MADE
)b~ Buffslo, New York 2/16/49 1/26;2/11/49| ROBERT G. AULEINRACERR
TITLE O CHARACTER OF CASE
. . . PERJURY
* T : A BRE 2]
JAY DAVID “HITTAKEK CEALBEERS, was., etal ST (5 e
INTERFAL SECURITY ~ R -
SYNOPSIS QF FACTS:

HA\WA.F/PICKERIVG now employed by Few York State
B nploymen_t Service and resides 57 Merrism St.,
Rochester, WY. PICKERING went to Kussia in 1622
with GQuaker Relief Agency., In 1936 worked for a
—;V/ Russian agency in New York City. Mot bBelieved

to heve pro-Russian sympathies now., MARGAZET
M GUIELIUS,; correct name, Mrs, JAWES TATT, presently
&,/"J residing et home of uoknown friend at 1311 Valmont
8t., New Orleans, la, .

-RUC -

wﬂ/ "’y fwf\

REFERE: CE1 New York teletype to Buffalo, ia“ted“January 25, 1942,
Buffalo teletype to Buregu dated February 11, 1949,

ot 4

The following investigation wasYconducted by Special Agent
LOREN E. BID"ELL. " )

Mr. YHITREY IS8ZARD, who is presently employed as an auditor
in the City Chamberlin!s Office, Elmira, New York, advised that he hns handled
¥he PICKERIFG estate loecsted at 368 “iest Clinton S'brec,’c Elmira, sinec the
death of GEORGE PICKERING which ocvurred in 1935 or_1936. Mr. ISCA'D advised
that GEORGE PICKERING was a very successful businessman in Elmira, having
operated the Pickering Die ™orks. ISZARD further stated that he hes recently
heen in contact with HANNAH PICKERING, whom he advises has been employed since
1941 by the New York State Employment Service et Rochester, Wew York, and
presently resides at 57 * erriam Street, Rochester,
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BU 65-0928

Mr, ISZARD was familiar with the background of HANNAH
PICIERING to some extent, and recalled thet she went to Russia with the
Guaker Relief Agency in l° 2 and after serving an unknown emount of time
with that agency, she was employed by the Pederal Govermment for a number
of years leaving this employment in approximately 1936 +to work for a Russian

agency in New York City. DMr. ISZARD could not identify this Russian
agency.

Thile having no definite information regarding the possible
Russian sympathies of HANNAH PICKERING during the above period, Mr. ISZARD
and his wife both stated that since obtaining her present employment with the
New York State Empleyment agency, end particularly since the start of
“Torld ¥er II, HANNAH PICKERING'S attitude toward Russia has apoarently

changed, and to the best of his knowledge, she no longer has auny pro-
Russian sympathies,

AT ROCEESTER, NEW YORK
The fellowing investigation wes conducted by the writer.

Mrs, STANLEY F. GUIELIUS, 388 Magee Avenue, stated that
she has a daughter MARGARET, who in about 1935 was living in California
and while there attended the Medical School of the University of California
at Berlgley, Celifornia for approximately one year, and during the course
of another year taught school at an institution known to Mrs. STALLEY
GUTELIUS as the Branson School, which she advised is located in the
immediate vicinity of San Franeisco, California.
p L Mrs, GUIELIUS advised that the present name of her daughter
VARGARET 1§ Hrs. JAIE BCIATT, end is presently residing at the home of an
unknoirn friend at 151{ Valmont Street, New Orleans, Louisiana. 2lrs.
GUIELIUS further stated that her daughter MARGARET intends to move from
1311 Valmont Street in the immediate future to an unknown address in New
Orleasns, however, she advised. thet the future address of her daughter
MARGARET could be gbtained by making inquiries at 1311 Valmont Street,
New Orleans, in view of the fect that the ovmers of that residence are
very friendly with her daughter APGARET and will have MARGARET'S forwarding
address,

In accordance with the Los Angeles request, the purpose of

obtaining the present wherezbouts of her daughter MARGARET was not reve&leé///
to Mrs. STANLEY GUTELIUS.

There is no record in the Buffalo O0ffice of MARGARET
FUTSLIUS.

- REFERRED UPON CQMPLETION TO TE OFFICE OF ORIGLIY - é; f]
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT  HE ~ Y01 K B FILENO. (5.1928 DiC.
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY
MADE
Buffalo, New York 2/16/49 1/2652/11/49]  ROBE™T G, AULEIDA&CEBR
TUTLE ’ CHARACTER OF CASE
T T (s v PERJURY
JAY DAVID "HITTAKER CHALBEES, was., etal SPTON. GE - K
INT"RM-\L SECUXITY -~ R y

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:
HANFAH PICKERITG now employed by Hew York State
Evwployment Service and resides 57 Merriaw St.,
Rochester, #¥, PICKZERING went to Kussia in 1622
with Quaker Relief Agency. In 1836 worked for a k|
. Russian agency in New York City, Not believed
to heve pro-Russian sympathies now., MARGAXET
GUT:,LIUS, correct neme, Mrs. JAWES VATT, presently
residing et home of unknown friend at 1311 Valmont ’
St., New Orleans, La.

-RUC -

REFERELCE: New York teletype to Buffalo, dated January 25, 194¢2.
Buffalo teletype to Bureau dated Febrvwery 11, 1949,

DETATLS: AT ELHIRA, YE7 YORK

The following investigetion was conducted by Special Agent
LOREN E. BIDFELL.

Mr. YHITEEY ISZARD, who is presently employed as an auditor
in the City Chamberlints Office, Elmira, New York, advised that he has handled
the PICKERIMG estate loceted at 358 est Clinton Strefr., Blmira, since the
death of GEORGE PICKERING which occurred in 1935 or 1936. ir, ISIZA’D advised
that GEORGE PICKERING was a very successful businessman in Slmira, having
operated the Pickering.Die ¥orks, ISZAPD further stated that he has recently
been in contact with HANIAH PICKERING, whom he advises hns been employed since,
1941 by the New York State Employment Service 2t Rochester, New York, and
presently resides at 57 " erriam Street, Rochester.

B
e
-
APPROVED AND SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
FORWARDED: IN CHARGE {
5~Bureau

COPIES OF THIS REPORT \

~Tew York (1 - T.J. DOHREGAY, Spe¢icl Asst,
to the Attorney Genergl)
2-Los &ngeles

3~Buffszlo Kisseloft-11672
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> Form No. 1 e i R s P eTs
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT vt 40-uiy drdis IO FILE NO. 65-3250
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE FERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
- e e c H MADE e e L
CLICAC), 1LLILUTo 2/17/48 DTG Y6/L9 | LoSLIL Ae WATEEDBIN  wiiksID
)
TOLE oy o igpmies o ﬂ,,_.‘,’,,:,.,‘-,, CHARACTER OF CASE
J Ic vdo ua_L.t....u,....x-- -4-3.__..»»)’ 1:355 7 <
. LLGERYIOCS, &0 al e P s e
i JAE s Ju8 = L
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Iire and Lrs. »LLilill . J.EZLS, forzer neiznbors
of Lido in weehington, D. C., curing 045, furpished oo L. !
A0 gertinent lndornsilca. . :|f‘, e " LN ; ') Vi : ‘ :
2 " .
"'-:."\3’—‘ o b ' iJ - ' < ’
L2487 SPMe s
AIFERTOES Sureau file T4-1333. /
Hawv Torls telsty ;_Ju o buf@au, Sy irets bul’l, D. G., /
. 14 - ~~.1.;
and Chleago a 2/1r/ke. s sr e
. . L__:cﬂ",s!-""" wbop—ie TroRMgRw S - e {
) BRSPS 1 sl ULObik o LLLdiox
Agéfc/w%«ww/é/ . end Mes. WILLLD S DATLS, Tonterey Hotbel, 8 ’
| g ¢ it z Jundior Terrace, advised vhalt they Tived ot J21<. ? ‘
P

& /r rq-7¢ Dtrees, Heio, washingten, U. C., fro. abeve dJune 15,

=g 1942, wneil Decsuber, 1943. Phe) recalled that lc,
K D/ 994": FOLp and lico. ALGER LI5S moved inbto 5210 P Strect, U,
- .57y +f oshington, D. C., abcut the micdle <f 1343, to the
: " best of thelr recollsciion. lr. EAlS stated that
he never caw ALGIN 4183 and, albthough e saw Lrs, RIcS
occasionslly, he did 0t meszt her. Iirs. warld never
coaversed with ALGEL 083 and only engaged in casual con-
versation wilth iMrs. HISS on sevzrel cccasioas.
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N (A ’
~J ¢

q.
X i‘i {\3";' EAPRCIR s . s i QO [ | Lo S
o (" h {'e:_tner lr. oor lre. ,....;.Lu iad oy .LIlfOI'}Z" Wilea cuns §o
17 7 " V_,g;,; Shelr avbemtion iludico¥ing thav elther Iirs or lxse. HLISS
g pis " vias a mcaber of or ia any wa, sympathetic to cv affilicted
ﬁLj‘&iff* with the Comamnist rarty, They did not imow zmy or

the Iriends or assccilabes of lr. and lirs. [i35, and
nevér' heard of ALV %iTn CHALBERS prior o recant
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Chicago file 65-3520

neveraper sublicity. fae ZAELS Lod no information as be wsther ir. or Lro.
IS5 was furnishing eny infurncsica feen Governm nd 1iles b0 wncathorized
rerccns =nd never uuymcted that the EIS3ELY sclivities were in any oy
irregalar. Un several occasions walle tie uLalls lived cn ¢ Street ond possibly
after they aoved bo anuvbher adiress in .asidogbca, vhelr daugntsr, LadiLid
BB, who preseatly resides at 17 Basy 34tn Screet, apsr brenb 4-5, liew Yori
City, acted as baby sivter for kr. and Mrs. LISS. Rscently «AAILYN wrote

that she had beeﬁ interviewed by an Agent of the Federal Bursau of Investigavion,
but she did ncot disclose the nature of this interview.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 NEY YORK, NEU YORK 65-3290
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT FILE NO.
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

2/17/49 B/I556/49 | WESLEY A. ANDERSON WAA:DOD

ALGER HISS, et al

TTEJAY DAVID HITTAKE

T ARACTER OF CASE
R CHAMBERS, was; o

PERJURY;
ESPTONAGE ~ R

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

REFERENCES

DRETAILS:

Mr. and Mrs, WILLIA!M i'e EARLS, former neighbors

of HISS in Washingbton, D. C., during 1943, furnished

no pertinent information. 1] P, ;emyfm ) (w“"“;“‘:" \
"y

'K“a« tﬂ' it miW e e

']
t

- RUC - L. w R RN

Bureau File 74-1333. b - 7" /Ll 27 ISF?AAC'%

New York teletype to Bureau, l:ashington, D. C.,
and Chicago datcd 2/11/49. '

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS:

Mr. and Mrs, VILLIAM F. EARLS, Monterey Hotel, 808
Junior Terrace, advised that they lived at 3212 P
Street, N,i/,, ‘Jashington, D. C., from about June 15,
1942, until December, 1943. They recalled that Mre
and Mrs. ALGER HISS moved into 3210 P Street, N.v.,
Washington, D. C., about the middle of 1943, tc the
best of their recollection. Mr. EARLS stated that

he never saw ALGTR HISS and, although he saw Mrs. HISS
occasionally, he did not meebt her. Mrs. EARLS never
conversed with ALGER 1SS and only engaged in casual con-
versation with Mrs. JISS on several occasions.

Neither Mr. nor Mrs. FAHLS had any information come to
their attention indicating that either Mr. or lirs, HISS
was a member of or in any way sympathetic to or affiliated
with the Communist Party. They did not know any of

the friends or associates of Mr. and Mrs. HISS, and

never heard of WHITTAKER CHAMBERS prior to recent

AFPPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

5 ~ Bureau (ALiSD)

2 = Chicago

COPIES OF THIS REPORT

4 = Wew York (AUSD) (65-14920)
(1L - SAAG THOMAS J. DOKEGAL,
New York)
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AT-65-1333

CHLRLES T, CASTELL, who is elso on Lttorney in the U, S. Depertment
of Agriculture, htlenta, recalled that ALGER HISS was his direct supervisor
in charge of the legal work of the ‘Benefit Contraot Section in the 0ld
South Agricultural Building in Washington from 1933 to 1935, Mr. CASTELL
snid thet as he recelled HISS ceme -to work in the Agricultural Department
with the following persons, all supposedly from either Hervard or Yale
University: JOHN 4BT, LEE PRESSMAN, FRANCIS M, .SHEA, ROBERT T. McCONNAUGHEY,
and JEROME FRANK,

Mr. CLSTELL did not know CHAMBERS nor his relationship to HISS, and

l had never corresponded with HISS, nor had he seen him since about 1935,
He seid that some of the ideas and proposals of HISS, as well as some of
the other persons who came into the depertment mentioned above were
controversial to say the least, and that HISS was probably the most
brilliant of the group. He said that during this time, approximately 1933
to 1935, when there was so much controversy concerning the policies of HISS
and others in the Dg; fE;{rs. LENONA BYWFULLER, sister of former
Secretary of Statel T was in the Personnel Department with the
Department of Agriculturd;—erd reportedly kept a thick notebook concerning
many of the comings and grings, conferences, and conbtacts of ALGER HISS
She reportedly intended tlo write & book with some of his activities as the

i mein theme, but died before completing it. He said that the two best

- friends of Mrs, FULLER were itwo elderly U, S, -Department of hAgriculture
employees, Miss FRANCESREAULCONER, and Miss LAVANTIRRSAMPSON, and that
they would have oonsidé}sble irformation concerning/fhe contents of this
notebook and perhaeps othgr information concerning activities of ALGER
HISS. .

0

—

v
i JAMES EUBYRNES

~ REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -
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LEADS

WASHINGTON FIELD DIVISION

AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

Will contéact U. S, Department of igriculture employees FRANCES
FAUT,CONER end LAVANTIA SAMPSON for information concerning eny knowledge
they might heve of HISS supplying date o CHAMBERS, end their relationship
with HISS, Will obtain any typewriter gorrespondence they might have
from HISS and forward to the laboratory for appropriate exemlnation.

Kisseloff-11677
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No.1
THIS CASZ ORIGINATED AT iy YORK, NEW YORK Fie B5=1333 eah
'| REPORT MADE AT DATMEA\g:lEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADK REPORT MADE BY
ATTANTA, GEORGIA 2‘-18-49 1 2-14,15-49 JOHN E. DAVIS
TS CHARACTER OF CASE
PERJURY
JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was, ET AL BSPIONAGE ~ R
INTERNAL SECURITY ~ R

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

LINTEN B. WEST and HENRY B, HARE, USDA, Atlanta, have no pertinent
information regarding ALGER HISS, CHARLES T. CASTELL, USDA, Atlente,
who worked under supervision of HISS from 1933 to 1935 in Washington,
believes FRANCES FAULCONER and LAVANTIA SAMPSON, USDA, Weashingbton, may
have pertinent information concerning HISS' activities during that time.

- RUC =~

REFERENCE : Bureau file 74-1333.
Teletype from Weshington Field 2-8-49.

DETAILS: Vr. HENRY B. HARE, Atborney, U. S. Department of Agriculture,

Glenn Building, Atlenta, Georgia, advised he worked for the
Agricultural Department in Washington from 1933 to 1935, but could not
recall ever seeing AILGER HISS, and hed certainly never corresponded with
him. -

LINTEN B. WEST, Regional Attorney, U. S, Department of
Agriculture, recalled HISS feirly well, He said it was his recollection
that Mr. FRANKFURTER of the Supreme Court was a law professor at
Hervard Univerfaity in about 1933, and also acted in some supervisory
capacity to the President. In this capacity he sponsored or recommended
that six brillient young men from Harvard Lew School be placed in the
Agricultural Department, one of whom was ALGER HISS, HISS worked in the
4hh section of Agriculture, and he met him casually end perhaps ‘talked to
him on two or three occasions, but never had any correspondence with him.
He did not know subject CHAMBERS, nor did he have eny information concerning
the relationship of HISS to CHALMBERS.

[}

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED: BPECIAL AGENT. 5

IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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Form No. 1 *
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK rs B5-1333  esh
REPORT MADE AT ‘ mm:m PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY
ATLANTA, GEORGIA b-18-49 2-14,15-49 JOHN Ei DAVIS
TITLE ' CHARACTER OF CASE
PERJURY
JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was, EI AL ESPIONAGE - R
' INTERNAL SECURITY - R

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

LINTEN B. WEST and HENRY B, HARE, USDA, Atlanta, have no pertinent
information regarding ALGER HISS. CHARLES T. CASTELL, USDA, Atlenta,
who worked under supervision of HISS from 1933 to 1935 in Washington,
believes FRANCES FAULCONER and LAVANTIA SAMPSON, USD&, Weshingbon, may
have pertinent informetion concerning HISS! a%ivities during that time.

REFERENCE : 14-7

5. Buerus 9-9-77

DETAILS: Mr, HENRY B, HARE, Attorney, U. S. Department of Agriculture,
Glenn Building, stlanta, Georgis, advised he worked for the

Agricultural Department in Washington from 1933 to 1935, but could not

recall ever seeing ALIGER HISS, and had certainly never corresponded. yi
him, g o

14

i

LINTEN B. WEST, Regional Attorney, U. S. Department of
Agriculture, recalled HISS fairly well. He said it was his recollection
that MNr. FRANKFURTER of the Supreme Court was a law professor at.
Harvard Univerfity in about 1933, and also acted in some supervisory
capacity to the President. In this capacity he sponsored or récommended
that six brilliant young men from Hervard Lew School be placed in the
Agricultural Department, one of whom was 4LLGER HISS. HISS worked in the
4hfl section of Agriculture, and he met him casually and perhaps ‘talked to j
him on two or three occasions, but never had any correspondence with him. -~
He did not know subject CHAMBERS, nor did he have any informetion copcerning
the relationship of HISS to CHELMBERS. |

 eve - %W
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Bureau file 74-1333.
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Teletype from Washington Field 2-8-49.° ﬁ -D/ Forn .
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# CONF FIVE STATIONS

ﬁSHI—NGTON 10 AND PHILADELPHIA 3 AND NEW YORK &4 FROM BALTO. 23 8-;59-7"13}? )

¥

\ :
JAHAM, RENYTEL FEBRUARY FOURTEEN INSTANT CONCERNING NINETEEN Ay 4 lidy
e v W= P

DIRECTOR AND SACS WFO, PHILADELPHIA, ALBANY, AND NEW YORK URGENT-— 9

ZHIRTY SEVEN FORD CAR PURCHASED BY MRS. CHAMBERS AT RANDALLSTOUN,

‘ED__;‘,;IN T THIRTY EIGHT. FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION BY BALTIMORE FURNISHED

FOR INFORMATION AND AS BASIS OF ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION. FILES
OF MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES, BALTIMORE, RECORD REGISTRATION
OF FOLLOWING PERTINENT AUTOMOBILES TO ESTHER CHAMBERS. éﬁGUST TWOA

Lp —

NINETEEN THIRTY SEVEN, A NINETEEN THIRTY FOUR FORD SEDAN, NX MOTOR NO. I
EIGHTEEN DASH ONE NAUGHT ONE ONE SEVEN SEVEN TWO,(EVIDENTLY. THE TAN

COLORED FORD CHAMBERS STATES HE PURCHASED ABOUT NINETEEN THIRTY FIVE

©
IN NYC WITH FUNDS PROVIDED BY Je. PETERS AND ORP&MH#XORIGINALLY REGISTERED

IN NY STATE UNDER NAME DAVIDQBREEN>~ REGISTRATION UNDER MARYLAND TITLE

NUMBER B DASH THREE NINE NINE ONE TWO SEVEN SHOWING ADDRESS OF ESTHER
CHAMBERS AS THREE THREE ONE NAUGHT AUCHENTOROLY TERRACE, BALTIMORE.

NO RECORD OF REGISTRATION OF THIS CAR IN MARYLAND PRIOR TO AUGUST / rI
o)

TWO, THIRTY SEVEN, UNDER ANY NAME. REGISTRATION APPLICATION FILED—"~"

_.; BY MRS. CHAMBERS, FROM WHICH PREVIOUS OWNERSHIP OR REGISTRATION

IN ANOTHER STATE MIGHT H&B¥X HAVE BEEN OBTAINED, HAS SINCE BEEN DESTROYEDé'

THIS SAME CAR SUBSEQUENTLY REGISTERED IN MARYLAND AS FOLLOUS. gbo
-] 2 e P vl -

JANUARY EIGHTEEN, NINETEEN THIRTY EIGHT TOIWDC-.I%OHZ}%(NG/;?&IR%.

L o B e T

T
THREE NAUGHT SEVEN SPRINGWOOD AVE., BALT?EQQ%Q’E@Nﬂﬁiﬁ t-#}R‘Y,LﬁI\{!D,; '[i‘IILE
l\' vl Jia TN

Bg - -
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" PAGE TUO _ u 75091
B DASH FOUR SEVEN SEVEN TWO EIGHT THREE. JANUARY TWENTY NINE,

FORTY FOUR, TO VINCENT JOSEPH'FERRARACCI, ONE FOUR TWO THREE NORTH
PATTERSON PARK AVE., BALTIMORE UNDER MARYLAND TITLE TC DASH SIX

FOUR ONE FIVE SEVEN ONE. JANUARY NINE, FORTY SIX, TO JAMES RUSSELL
COBURN, JR., FOUR NINE ONE SEVEN MIDWOOD AVE., BALTIMORE, UNDER

MARYLAND TITLE TC DASH EIGHT EIGHT NAUGHT EIGHT ONE THREE, @& LAST OWNER
OF RECORD.[DECEMBER ONE, THIRTY SEVEN, ESTHER CHAMBERS, TWO ONE TWO
FOUR MOUNT ROYAL TERRACE, BALTIMORE, REGISTERED A BLACK THIRTY SEVEN
FORD FORDOR SEDAN, MOTO%NUMBER EIGHTEEN DASH FOUR NAUGHT NINE FIVE EIGHT
TWO ONE, MARYLAND TITLE B DASH FOUR FIVE SEVEN ONE FOUR SIK, WHICH MOTOR
VEHICLES RECORDS REFLECT SHE HAD PURCHASED NOVEMBER TWENTY SIX, THIRTY

SEVEN FROM SCHMIDT MOTOR COMPANY, RANDALLSTOWN; MD., FOR EIGHT

‘HUNﬁRED DOLLARS. THIRTY SEVEN FORD CURRENTLY REGISTERED TO BEPHE

ESTHER CHAMBERS AT BIkLERS CWRMX CHURCH ROAD, RFD.TWO, WESTMINSTER, MD.
MICHAEL A. NOPPINGER, REGISTRAR OF TITLES, DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,
TWENTY FIRST AND GUILFORD AVE., BALTIMORE EIGHTEEN, IS COMPETENT WITNESS
TO INTRODUCE ANDY OF ABOVE RECORDS. RECORDS OF SCHMIDT MOTOR GOMPANY

INC., RANDALLSTOWN, MD., REFLECT THAT ON NOVEMBER TWENTY, THREE, THIRTY
SEVEN, ESTHER CHAMBERS, TWO ONE TWO FOUR MOUNT ROYAL & AVENUE, BALTO,

PURCHASED ABOVE THIRTY SEVEN FORD FOR ElggT HUNDRED DOLLARS PLUS

—

'ELEVEN DOLLARS AND SEVENTY FIVE CENTS FOR SALES TAX AND TITLE TRANSFER.

S

END PAGE TWO
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JPAGE THREE (:>

: .S}!E RISERY RECEIVED QEDIT OF THREE HUNDRED AND HIENI‘Y F?QO%ARS FOR

THE ABOVE THIRTY FOUR FORD AND PAID THE BALANCE OF FOUR JUNDRED EIGHTY

SIX S®X DOLLARS AND SEVENTY FIVE CENTS IN CASH. SCHMIDT SOLD THIRTY FOUR

FORD RECEIVED IN TRADE FROM MRS. CHAMBERS ON JANUARY FIFTEEN,

THIRTY EIGHT, TO FRED C, ‘ROHLFING AT ABOVE BALTIMORE ADDRESS FOR

TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS. SAMUEL A. SCHMIDT, OWNER, HAS NO
INDEPENDENT RECOLLECTION OF ABOVE TRANSACTION BUT STATES HE PROBABLY
HANDLED THE DEAL AND .ADVISES RECORD OF IT WHICH IS STILL IN EXISTENCE

WRITTEN IN HANDWRITING OF HIS WIFE, MRS. VIRGINIA D. SCHMIDT. SCHMIDT

t

OR D, LLOYD STOKER, OFFICE MANAGER, ARE COMPETENT WITNESSES TO INTRODUCE
RECORDS OF SCHMIDT MOTOR CO., INC. ABOVE DATES MAY ASSIST WFO IN

e

CHECKING BANK ACCOUNT OF PRISCILLA HISS FOR WITHDRAWAL OF ¥IE HUNDRED

) DOLLARS FOR CHAMBERS CAR PURCHASE, WHICH WITHDRAWAL O®=%®X PROBABLY O%¥X :
OCCURRED IN NOVEMBER, THIRTY SEVEN RATHER THAN EARLY THIRTY EIGHT AS SET
QT IN REF NY TEL. SUGGEST ALBANY ENDEAVOR TO ASCERTAIN THROUGH -NEW *
YORK STATE BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES, OWNERSHIP OF ABOVE THIRTY FOUR
FORD PRIOR TO ITS REGISTRATION BY ESTHER CHAMBERS IN MARYLAND ON AUGUST
TWO, THIRTY SEVEN. OF NO RECORD OF OWNERSHIP LOCATED IN H#K NY STATE,
SUGGEST IH#MMeX PHILADELPHIA AND WFO BE REQUESTED TO ENDEAVOR TO ES-

TABLISH REGISTRATION_OF THIS CAR PRIOR TO AUGUST, THIRTY SEVEN, IN .

{

Kisseloff-11682 ggw
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PAGE FOUR |
PENNA. OR D. C. BALTIMORE UNSUCCESSFUL IN LINKING REPAIRED AMERICAN
ORIENTAL RUG, WHICH CHAMBERS CLAIMS HISS GAVE HIM IN LATE THIRTY FIVE
AND WHICH CHAMBERS STILL HAS, TO Ae#w®X ALGER HISS THROUGH RECORDS OF
MONUMENTAL STORAGE AND CARPET CLEANING COMPANY, ONE NINE ONE FIVE
WINDSOR AVE., BALTIMORE. ALL RUG REPARI RECORDS PRIOR TO FORTY.THREE
HAVE BEEN DESTROYED.

| MCFARLIN
4
. TH0 COPIES Wiv
ALBANY TO BE ADVISED
ACK IN ORD PLS o
PH AND NY ACK AND DISC - WA HOLD OM PLS
PH BAR 3 PH o |
NY PLS RPT LINES 3 AND & ON PAGE ONE
OK-~- . :
MD,, IN THIRTY EIGHT. FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION BY BALTIMORE FURNISHED
_ FOR INFORMATION AND AS BASIS OF ADDITJONAL INVESTIGATION. FILES

OF MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES, BALTIMORE,'RECORD REGISTRATION
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VASHINGTON AND WFO 33  BALTINORE 1  SAN FRANCISCO (...
LOS ANGELES 5  FROM NEW YORK 23 6-01 P Vf’:}[ mu

KIRECTC)R AND SACS URGENT o %‘5‘

I (4
Ogﬁ_}_@g, PERJURY, ESP. R., INTERNAL SECURITY-R. REMYTEL TO EL PASO,
FEB. FOURTEEN LAST, RE SAN FRAN TEL TO NEW ORLEANS, FEB. FIFTEEN
LAST, RE NEW ORLEANS TEL TO WFO, FEB. EIGHTEEN LAST, RE LA TEL TO
BALTIMORE, FEB. NINETEEN LAST. 1IN CONNECTION WITH THE INVESTIGA<

.TION OF ANDRE EMEREE, WAS. AND THE UNKNOWYN WOMAN WHO REPLACED CHAM-

!/‘

H

BERS AS COURIER OF WASHINGTON UNDERGROUND APPARATUS IN NINETEEN //

THIRTYFOUR, IT IS BELIEVED ADVISABLE TO OPEN A SEPARATE CASE ENTITLED
"UNKNOWN SUBJECT, ANDRERE

_ WAS. DASH ESP. R. WFO SHOULD BE

o

ORIGIN. BUREAU IS REQUESTED TO ADVISE APPROPRIATE OFFICES IF

THIS PROCEDURE IS TO BE FOLLOWED.,

SCHEIRTRDED - 135\_37%‘“/ v ;23(0/

=3

NEW, ORLEANS AND EL PASO ADVISED INDEXED - L £ TR 15 1949
12 0 fr .
;,/I ) 0 jpl&?*"ijw P "”"i i
o 1ﬁ"'rl- 4
"/’ sf 0 ‘*‘*
' ;8‘*9 ”
BALéIFO L ii ggn DISC, WASH HOLD FOR CONF NEWARK PLS é /ﬁ
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?;rlxsng:sé. oriGiNaTED a7 NBi YCRK - FILE NoO. 5—_1574 KLD
REPORT MADE AT DATE V;SEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY
ALBAWY, i TORK 2/24749| 2/3,7,9,16,17/49 JOE J. O'TOOLE, dR.
; 7
,i [~ TmLE CHARACTER OF CASE
' 0
,}f ' JAY DAVID WHITTAKGR CHAIBIRS, Was., PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - R
&b AL,  INTEREAL SECURITY -~ R
SYNOPsIs OF FACTs: Interviews of WORI%J a. TOLLES; GLEW. G. -BARTIE;,.FrAIICIS B,
\ LCGUIRE; & iirs, DOUGLAS BURDEI, concerping ALGERCHISS and/
! or TTOTII{HOBSON were_nezative. JOHNXQUSSELL believes he .
) \‘ has some gqrrespondence from AIG}'RQ’f{ISé, but states sure it
) - is all on stationery of Carnezie Foundation. Will be for-
/ ﬂf‘ .warde A, HISS acquaintance of RUSSELL!'S superior, .":D;fa_.lJle
R HENSOINAPPIEBY. APPLuBY had, been Acting Director of Bureau ‘
72N ofFige IOIA and ROBFRGAHORTON ¢laim BEATRICENHUTIANN Va
AN TS never at theix home in cofipdiyy of ALGER and- PRISCILEAHISS. s
/ i ) / HORTOWS deny knowing HEILANN as a~Gommunist, and failito as- .
'14{ X sociate HTIIANN with HISS:S. JOHI\TXA has been guest at Y S
S/ HORTONS! home, but they state they donYt Jmow £ ABI¥ £fignd " F |
of ALGER HISS. B I ety I
'z : “Pm 5 L 2 STl sl e y
* | REFIRENGEZ: . Bureau File 74~1333 : R X S AR é?.wgﬁfﬁﬁ i
Aebotes /Report of SA JOSEPH M. KilIY at Hew York dited 5/8//5 2eed¥ :
20 o dlen Report of SA JOHN J. O'TQOLE, JR., at ilbany dated 1/28/49 j gk |
(i oorif 2w 1474 Teletype from New York dated R/71/49 N et & ] v / }
/ , 4 Teletype from Washinston Field dated 1/26/49 (—/} R j} ;
KDyt FOZP  1eletype from Buffalo dated 2/3/49 ﬁﬂga%% R |
1S, Buends 9-9-1f Teletype from New York dated 1/3/49 A &
Fh Ltr from washingbon Field Office dated 1/25/49 /. ;ﬁTf;c;;{}
DETATIS: AT SUDBURY, ViRMONT: ‘ P L
Teletype from New York dated 2/7/49 requested re-interview of -
\O“ROBIRT and LOLA HORTON, based upon information furnished by WILLIAM ‘
QW‘P@; L. #HITE. The HORTONS were interviewed by Special Agent PAUL R, L
wgmc”\ o y BIBLER and the writers 1
T A”t On inberview, they insisted BEATRICK HETUANH and AIGER & PRISCILIA :
? HISS were never in their house at the same date, They readily :
admitted that they were well acquainted 1
- a\
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Al. 65-1574

with BEATRICE HEIUANY and it was obvious from the questions and an-
swers that the HORTONS did not wish to show any connection between
BEATRICE HEIIANN and the HISSES.

IOIA HORTON stated she believes she first met BEATRIOE HEILANN through
the Ieague for wWomen Shepuers, HORTON stated she, (ILOIA) was instru-
mental in organizing the League for Women Shoppers and had been the
President of that organization in Washington, D.C. in the middle or
early 1930's, She related the purpose and dctivities of the organiza-
tion,and they are not set out here inasmuch as the tashington Field
office is in complete possession of these facts., LOIA HRTON stated
that the league eventually served its purpose and disbanded because
of Communist infiltration and control,

The HORTONS again.insisted, as they had on their previous interview,
that neither of them had ever been members of the Communist Party or
affiliated with the Communist Party in any fashion whatsoever while
they resided in Washington, D,C.

LOIA HORTON also denied that she had ever known that BEATRICZ HEIMANN
was a member of the Communist Party in Washingbton, IOIA likewise
stated that she, IOIA, was active in the womens league for International
Peace and Freedom in Washingbon, D.C,at that time, She stated that she
believed that BEATRICE HEIMAN was a member of that organization or had
at least attended several meetings of the organigation,

The HORTONS insisted that BEATRICE HEIXANN'S sister and brother=in-law,
MARTIN and JULIA HEFLIN, were their very close friends and the HEFLINS.
who are residents of .iashingbon, had been more or less the tie which
ena)bled them to continue associations with BEATRICE HEILANN,

As previously stated, they insisted that BEATRICS HEIIANN and the
HISSES were never in their home on the same occasion, and they could
not recall the evening in question when the WILLIAM L, WHITES were
present together with HEIMANN and the HISSES,

Mrs, HORTON, during the time she resided in “ashington, kept a lisb

)
- VELa
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AL, 65-1574

< guests they had entertained at their home for dimmer., No dates
appeared in this book, merely the guests names and the menu served
them, Irs, HORTON statca that as a washingbon hostess, she wished
to see that the same nuests were never served the same menu at their
home,

An examination of this book made by the writer did not show that
HETAUN and the HISSES were dinner guests on the same date, It was
noted that BSATRICE HEIIAWN had been a dinner guest at their home
quite frequently and the HISSES were only at their home on two oc—
casions,

The HORTONS likewise related that they last saw BEATRICE HEILANN in
the summer of 1948 when she accompanied heér sister and brother-in-
law, and spent some time at their Inn at Sudbury,, Vermont, The
HORTONS stated that if BEATRICE HEIIANN is a Communist Party member,
it is not knowm to her sister and brother-in-law, who are not Com~
munist inclined,

Mrs. HORTON explained that she became a tutor for Attaches to the
Russian Embassy quite by coincidences She related that one evening
while oub at some ‘ashingbon dimner party, her dimmer partnér was a
Russian whose name is not remembered by her., In discussing many
things, the Russian suggested to her that, inasmuch as she had pre-
viously been an ¥nglish teacher, she might be qualified to phone-~
tically teach Attaches of the umbassy the English language,

As an outgrowth of this conversation, she stated she secured a posi-
tion teaching,several evenings a week, phonetic English to the young
Russian Attaches, She stated that the instructions all took place

in one of the buildings occupied by the Russian Government in ¥ashing—
ton, not the Embassy office, and not in her home,

She said that at no time had any of the Russians with which she had
contact, discussed political matters with her or tried to indoctrin-
ate in her the Harxist~Leninist-~Stalin teachings, She termed it a
pure business proposition. ithen pressed for more specific details as

e | @Q g[a &
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to dates, places, names, extent of service, etc., she claimed she
could not recall after all these years,

She stated that shg and her husband then fell in disfavor with the
Russian Staff aftex{TRINOFFSKY (phonetic), whom she termed Ambassa—
dor from Russia, héé\ een recalled, together with the entire staff,
in the early thirtys, She stated that all of the staff of the first
Anbassador had been subsequently tried when they returned and appar-
ently had been purged or sent to exile because the new Ambassador and
his staff had stsolubely no contact with them,

She related that after the recall of the students, etc,, whom she was
teaching, B:ATRICs HoILANN, who was employed as a Receptionist in the
limbassy, no longer had anything to do with them, and as a matter of
fact, when they did meet at various social affairs, HEIHANN would make
a point of turning her back towards them and not speaking and generally
ignoring them. She stated ‘that last swmer, when EELANN came to -
thelr Imn with her sister and brother—in-law, slie was, however, quite
cordial, although politics were not discussed,

In connection with additional names of friends of theirs who had been
likewlse friends of the HISSmS, she made available the following
names s

STEPHEN and JOAY RAUSHEWBUSH, 3505 Lowell Street, ‘ashington,DC
(It is known that the RAUIIIIIBUSHIS were previously interviewed)

. ABE & CAROIr FORTIS, 3025 W Street, ‘Washington, D.C,.
(bothwof these persons are atborneys)

A
v ¥, BRNGSTY\GRUENING
(at that time lived nextdoor to the HORTOHS and at the
present time is the Governor of Alaska)

s @@%V@ 27
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During the examination of their book of dinner suests, it was noted
that JOIW ABT had been entertained alone, —ihen questioned as ‘to whether
ABT was a friend of the HISSSS, they stated they did not know, but they
did not believe so,

It should be noted that from the previous interview, as well as this
interview, they are of the opinion that HISS is quite innocently in~
volved in the CHAIBERS case, and although the HORTONS state they have
cooperated to the full extent of their ability, the impression of the
Agents was that they would do nothing to disclose any association be-
tween the HISSES and BSATRICH HETUANI and JOHN ABT,

If the ‘/ashington Field Office is to interview BEZATRICE HEILANN, it is
suggested they first interview her sister and brother-in-law, TARTIN
and JULIANHEFLIV s if they have not already done so.

According to the HORTONS, lJ&.;xT.T_N QEFLIN is far from being a Communist
or sympathetic to Communism, and he possibly could offer information
of value pertaining to BEATRIC: HSIIANH.

AT CHARLOT.L.E: y VLRIZOLII“

Teletype firgm .ashington Field dated 1/2 /49, requested intervi ew\ of
lirs., DOUGILAS uL\I, who, as iirs, DOUGLASXGAIIACK, had, with 3L OFTON ,
visited the HISSZES in 1935 at their P Street address in ueorgetown.

Iirs, DOUGIAS BURDEN - lirs,”  BURDEN was interviewed by Specidl Agent
PAUL R, BIBLER and the writer, and stated that ELIA COTTON, who is
now Mrs, ¥D.ARD BURLING, had corresponded with her relative to her
being interviewed in connection with the visit to the HISSES. Iirs,
BURDEN stated that she, herself, couldn't even remember going to the

- HISSES' home, She stated that at that time she accompanied irs, COTTON
on a good deal of Washington social visits where they made: calls in

s
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the afternoon, She stated that ZIIA!S husband, JOSEPH COITOL, JR.,
had been a friend of the HISS brothers and was connected in some way
with DONALD HISS'S law firm,

She stated she had searched her memory many timeés since ixs, COTTON
wrote her but frankly could not even remember the time tHat they vis~
jted the HISSES! home, and could not remémber if they actually saw
the HISSHS or if they met any other guests there at that time. She

~was exhibited photographs 6f CHALBERS and his wife, etc., but was un-—

able to identify any of themi

AT ALBAUY; NZ. YORK:

Teletypé dated 2/3/49, from Buffalo requested an interview of former
It. Comdr, FRANCIS NGUEE, who had been stationed at the Scotia
Navy Depot, Scotia, Mew York at the time TTLOTHI HOBSON had attended
Union College in the V~12 Program. McCUIRE!S name had been suggested
by.Dre 0. J. OASE, who had been a Commander in the Kavy, and who had
handled HOBSOW, in connection with his dis charge from the Wavy while
at Union College, due to HOBSON'S being a /H‘:;)mosexual.

IT. COLDR. FRANCIS B. leGUIR® ~— Comdr, McGUIRE was interviewed at’
his residence, 586 .estern Avenue, Albany, New York., He stated he
could not recall the HOBSON case or any details surrounding it.

Teletype from New York dated 1/3/49 requested an interview of Professor
JOE / USSHLI of the kiaxwell School of Citizenship, in Public Affairs,
SyrdcuSey ew York, RUSSELL worked with HISS in the preparation of the
pamphlet by the Carnegie Endowment for International Peace.

JOHW RUSSELL - RUSSELL was interviewed at the State Education ‘Build~

ing, Albany, New York. Ie stated that he first met AIGER HISS in
195 at the San Francisco Conference, RUSSELL stated he was an em~
ployee of the Budget Bureau for the Government at that time, and sev-

~6-
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eral of the men from the Budget Bureau were detached and sent to San
Francisco to assist on the details of the San Francisco Conférence.,
He stated he worked only on the administrativé details and only had
slight occasion to see HISS from time to time, and that he never knew
him personally or traveled in the same social or business field with
him,

Jitizenship. In the spring of 1947, when PAULJAPPLEBY was installed
as Director of the laxwell School of Citizens{ip, AILGER HISS came to
Syracuse to attend the installation ceremony. APPLEBY previously had
been acting director of the Bureau of the Budget in Washington, and
had been RUSSELL!'S superior in Jashington.

RUSSELL stated in 1946 he accepted & job withjZEélbxwell School of

RUSSELL advised that at this time he, APPIERY, and HISS discussed the
possibility of doing a budget study on the United Nations, As an
outgrowth of this conversation, he, RUSSELL,' then worked on preparing
a pamphlet by the Carnegie Foundation, He stated that the study was
. to have been completed prior to this, but due to the instant case the
work had been postponed.

He stabted the last time he saw HISS was on. the day before he, HISS,
first testified before the House Un—-American Committee, At that time
HISS told him because of this other matter, they would have to sus-—
pend the Budget Study of the United Nations un{il all of the affairs
of HISSHES were straightened out,

RUSSELL stated, to the best of his knowledge, he is quite certain
that the only typewritien correspondence he has ever received from
HISS has been on the stationery of the Carnegie Foundation., He is
positive that he has no correspondence from HISS dating back to the
San Francisco conference, and he believes there are only three or
four letters from the Carnegie Foundation which had been sent by
HISS.

i ' . [[Q;Z/ y
A / =
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RUSSZLL maintains his office in Room 103 of the Ifaxwell School of Cit~
izenship at Syracuse University, Syracuse,—Jew York., On his return
to Syracuse, he will diligently search his files and will make-avail-
able any, material from HISS.

AT ITEHACA, N&J YORK:

Letter from ./ashington Field Oifice dated 1/25/49, requesting inter—
view of NORIAN A, TOLLES.

Professor NORLAN A.! ES ~ TOLLEZS was interviewed by Special Agent
RONALD PHILLIPS, at Corne iversity, where he is Professor of Indus—r
trial and Iabor Relations, and informed that he worked in the State De-
partment, Washington, D.C., during the summer of 1934. He stated his
duties were those of an Investigator for a lunitions Inquiry. He said
his immediate supervisor was STAPHEN RAUSHENBUSH. TOLLES declared

that during the first six weeks of his employment under RAUSHENBUSH,

he did not know ALGER HISS, He further stated that reports which he
would write were submitted to ALGER HISS who was the Chief Counsel of
this Special Committee of the Senate.

Professor TOLLES informed that he has no typewritten material in his
possession which originated with ALGER HISS. He stated that HISS re—
ceived all of his typewritten investigative reports and would edit
them,

Professor TOLLES stated that he has no knowledge of HISS!S personal
affairs, He informed that socially he and his wife traveled in dif-
ferent circles of activity and that the only social oonnectlon he had
with ALGER HISS was a "cordial hello",

Professor TOLLES advised he had never heard of the name ﬁﬁITTAKER CHAL~

BERS comnected with HISS, and further that he never knew of a GEORGE
CROSLEY ever hav1ng any connection with ALGER HISS.

Kisseloff-11692




Teletype from Washington Field Office dated 2/ 2/49 requested inter-
view of former Lt. GLENN G. BARTLE, who had served at Swarthmore
Colleze at the time that TILOTHY HOBSON attended this college under

‘the V=12 Program, .

AT BINGHAITON, i YORK:

GLENH G. BARTI&E -~ BARTIE was interviewed by Special Agent DAKIEL J,
SULLIVAN and stated he couldn't recall any TTiIOTHY HOBSON in U, S.

Navy, nor has he any typewrittén material from him,

Kisseloff—nl 1693




LEADS

THE AIBANY OFFICE

AT AIBANY, NEW YORKs

Will ascertain INSISRIAN!'S status with General Electric Company
when he returns from his leave of absence. #

1ill forward to Bureau typewritten correspondence of ALGER HISS.

-10~
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1 ﬁll;?g:’sé ORIGINATED AT NE# YORK FILE NO. FIF KD
REPORT MADE AT DATE Vl\)lHEN : PERlbD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY
AL2ANY, &y YORK 2/2%169| 2/3,7,9,16,17/49 JOHi J. O'TQOLE, JR.
TITLE CHARACTEQOE CASE
JAY DAVID WHITTAKSER CHAIBIRS, Was., PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - R
Bt AL, : INTERNAL SECURITY -~ R

" DETATLS:

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Interviews of WORi&i A, TOLLES; GLEN.: G. BARTIE; FiANCIS B.
FeGUIRE; & nrs, DOUGLAS BURDEN, concerning AILGER HISS and/
or TII.OTHY HOBSON were nezative. JOHN RUSSELL believes he
has some correspondence from AIGEIR HISS, bub states sure it
is all on stationery of Carnezie Foundation. 7Will be for-—
warded. A. HISS acquaintance of RUSSELL'S superior, PAUL
HEMNSON APPIEBY. APPLLBY had been Acting Director of Bureau

‘of Budget. LOIA and ROBZRT HORTON claim BEATRICE HEILANN

never at their home in company of ALGER and  PRISCILIA HISS.
HORTONS deny knowing HEIIANN as a Communist, and fail to as~
sociate HEIMANN with HISSuS. JOHN ABT has been guest at
HORTONS! home, but they state they don't know if ABT a friend
of ALGER HISS.

'y
Bureau File 74~1333
Report of SA JOSEPH M. K&LLY at Wew York dated 2/8/49
Report of SA JOHN J, O'TOOLE, JR., ab Albeny dated 1/28/49
Teletype from New York dated 2/’7/49
Teletype from wWashington Field dated 1/26/49 .
Teletype from Buffalo dated 2/3/49
Teletype from New York dated 1/3/49
Ltr from ijashington Field Office dated 1/25/49

AT SUDBURY, VERMONT:
Teletype i‘rom New York dated 2/7/49 requested re-interview of

ROBERT and IOIA HORTON, based upon information furnished by WILLIAM

L. JHITE. The HORTONS were interviewed by Special Agent PAUL R,

BIBLER and the writer,

On interview, théy insisted BEATRICH HiTiANN and ALGHER & PRISCILIA

HISS were never in their house at the same date, They readily
admitted that they were well acquainted
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 1NTii/) fu:f_\ - - WRO FHENO. T -l
REPORT MABE AT q@mwum i bm;enm#-n_:ﬂucum& \mmzw
WASIINGTON, L. C. %'2/1,15317,18/49 DONALL T, CULRCEE & b
T T A CHARACTER OF CASZ
. TRITEY 3 ESPICONASE - R
3‘;_ JLT DAVID VHITTAKER CEAYBERE, was, ek al INTORGAL SEOIFINY . 3

j 3YN°PS'SQF s Varlous memoranda diefated bJ ALF‘ER HISS and FRALCIS.
SAYEL.bo ARNA BELLEANEWCOMB reviewed; all %yped ca
§'Dewr1ter mounting pica Type, spaced ten letiers to
the inch. Fresent typewriter of ZUNICE 4, ILNCOLN,
Urderucod No. 19890275, pica type, ten letiers to
inch with special keys bearingz grave, acute, s-cedilla
and other zccent marks. III‘TCULN believes cthzr iyne-
writers in HISS's office mounted pica type. Laborator

. i report reflects Q=5 typed on machine measuriig twelee o
ﬁC fﬁ’“’ letter Lo inch, enlar'fed elite type. State D'*mrbr,,u,m,

M‘/ﬂ /SL"[? maintained no tynewrlter inventories until 1y47. §
Tl . /

REFERENCE: Bureau File No, 74-1333 Jotott @?W
Mé—v &/ en W %

DETAIIS: AT WASHLIGION, B. ., > V7Y R 0/9,,//: FOIp

S.Burrus gla. 1/9.

On February 15, 1948 EUNICE A. LINCCLN, Room %261; Fes, Stube
Deparitment Bvildinz, who rssides at 102u Connecua cuy lvmsue s borthaest,
advised that she was formerly secretary to ALGER HISS., She said that
as far as she could remember, when she first came to the State Denarie )
ment in 1927 there were two Underwood typewriters in the office sho §
occupied and that these typewriters stayed with her during the time she
worked for HISS. She stated that one of these Underwocds had been re~—"-" -
placed by auother similar Underwood. She could not recall the date of
this replacement except it was sometime after 1927. 1t might have been
about 1935, She astated that 1935 was the year in which she beliewsd
this seplacengift W%? m?e but said that she might easily be wrong hy
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WFO No. 74=94

five years one way or another. She advised that she still has this Underwood
typewriter which was examined and found to carry serial No. 1989027-5 and to
mount Pica type, measuring ten letters to the inch. It is also noted that
this typewriter has keys bearing grave, acute, c_cedllla and other accent
marks o .

VWith regard to the other original Underwood typewriter which
Miss LINCOLN had in 1927 and which she kept with her during her employment by
the State Department, she advised that this typewriter was replaced by an L. Co
Smith typewriter and that this replacement occurred sometime during ANNA BELIE
NEWCOMB's employment as secretary and sterographer to AIGER HISS and FRANCIS B.

" SAYRE. She stated that she thought this replacement occurred about 1935 but
- said that ANNA BELLE NEWCOMB would probably be able to recall it much more

exactly. Miss IINCOLN advised that at no time were there more than two type~
writers in the office of ALGER HISS except perhaps during the periods of re-
placement as noted above when there may have been some overlapping. Miss
LINCOLN stated that she, herself, had never taken dictation from AIGER HIES

and that his dictation had been glven to ANNA BELLE NEVICOMB without exception
save only when Miss NEWCOMB was on annual or sick leave. She stated on these
occasions Miss. NEVWCOMB would be replaced by a stenographer from the stencgraphic
pool. Miss.IINCOLN advised these occasions were extremely rare. She stated
further that ANNA BEILE NEWCOMB took Mr. SAYRE's dictation as well,

Miss ILincoln pointed out that AIGER HISS and Mr. SAYRE both did
little dictating in that they were concerned with making policy and that generally
they dealt with finished plans or projects, which plans or projects required
their approval or disapproval in the state in which they were given to ALGER
HISS and Mr. SAYRE. Miss LINCOLN advised that in general such dictating as
was done by ALGER HISS concérned trade agreements with various countries and
expressed the opinion that a good deal of thls dictation could be found in
State Department files.

. It will be recalled that laboratory report dated danuary 13, 1949
reflected that- the. type used on the.typewriter which made Q-5 resembles more
closely the. laboratory standards for Royal enlarged ellte type, spaced twelve
letters to the inch.

Bureau teletype dated January 15, 1949 reflects that the style of
type used to type Q~5 could have been placed on either a portable or standard
Royal and that the category of the machine used could not be determined from
@-5. Laboratory standards reflected that the enlarged elite type was first
used on Royal typewriter on or about February 20, 1936, bearing serial Ho.
81847319. Iaboratory report dated February 5, 1949 reflected that the dif-
ferences between Royal enlarged elite type and Underwood elite.rested in the
numeral seven, the lower case™¥ and in several other letters, these latter
differences being microscopic. It is noted that Miss LINCOLN advised that to o
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the best of her recollection, the three Underwoods and the L. C. Smith mentioned
above all mounted pica type, She stated that she could by no means be sure of
this fact, however.

On February 15, 1949, CHARLES A. PATTERSON, Assistant Chief,

Research Section, Division of Communications and Records, Room 116, New State
Department Bu:.ldlng, who resides at 165 36th Street, Northeast, dlsplayed a
number of memoranda from the State Department files, whlch had presumably been
dictated by AIGER HISS or FRANCIS B. SAYRE. . PATTERSON ad—ised that the pre-
sumption that they were so dictated and so typed was taken from the dictatorts
and stenographer's initials thereon. It should be noted that each memorandum
was typed with a typewriter mounting pica type, measuring ten letters to the
inch. A list of these memoranda by dates and indication of the stenogrgphic
initials are as follows:

DATE INITIALS .DATE INITIAIS
12-3-35" FBS:ABN 6=5-37 AH: ABN
9-1-36 . FBS:ABN 6~11=37 AH:ABN
9-9-36 AH:ABN 61437 AH : ABN

. 9=16-36 FBS:ABN 6~17=37 AH:ABN
9-23~36 FBS:ABN - 6-17=37 AH:ABN
10-9-36 FBS:ABN 61837 AH:ABN
10-21-36 AH:IOM  9-13-37 AH: ABN
12-10-36 AH:ABN 9=17-37 AH: ABN
12-18-36 FBS:ABN 12-6-37 CAH:EH:SS
2~2~3"7 AH:ABN 1-6-38 AH:MLM
4537 AH:ABN . 1-26-38 AHsEH:SS
4737 AH:ABN 4~16-38 AH:ABN
4=12-37 AH:ABN . 5-19-38 AH: ABN
4-19-37 AH:ABN . 6-3-38 | AHATLISS
4-R1=37 AH:ABN 7-28-38. - AH:ABN
4=22-37 AH:ABN 9-27-38 AH:ABN
4~25-37 AH:VEG 5-1-39 | AH: ABN
4=29~37 AH2IJL 7—26—39 . AH:ABN
5=5-37 AH:WDF 1-6-38 AH :MIM

The initials AH refer to AIGER HISS, the initials ABN refer to
ANNA BELLE NEWCOMB and the initials FBS refer to FRANCIS B. SAYRE. It should
be noted that Mr. WALTER H. ANDERSON, Chief of the Records Branch, Division of
Communications .and Records, State Department Room 1166, made avallable Mr.
PATTERSON .and advised that he had requested Mr. PATTERSON to check State Depart-
ment records for copies of memoranda writien by HISS a month or so ago.

On February 1, 1949, an investigation was conducted by Special
Agent JOHN J. WALSH which reflected that the State Department did not have a
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|
|
i record of the acquisition, disposition or location of State Department type-
writers prior to 1947. Special Agent WALSH was advised that there was no
record of the typewriters maintained in the office of AIGER HISS.

~-PENDIDNG =~

2

s d o ' ' ‘
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~ LEADS

Because this report reflects only one phase of this investigation,
this case is still pending. No undeveloped leads, however, are being set out
in this report.

‘i
-5 |
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ADMINISTRATIVE -

With regard to the memoranda-dictated by HISS and FRANCIS SAYRE

listed above in this report, it should be noted that the State Department

file numbers are set out below in order that these memoranda may be easily
accessible at any future date. It is thought that the setting forth of the

file mumbers in the body of this repert would serve no useful purpose and

would throw unnecessary light on the filing-system. of the State Department.

A2-3-35 .
9-1-36

9-9-36 -
9-16-36
9-23~36

. 10-9-36

10-21~36
12-10-36
12-18-36
Q=237
4=5-317
4~T7-=37.
4~12-37
4=19-37

A4=2L =37

4~22-3"7
4=25=37
4=29~3"7

" 5=5-37.

6-5-37

6-11-37
61437
6~17-37

- 6-17-37

6-18-37
9-13-37
9-17-37
12-6-37 .
1-6-38 -
638"
1-26-38
4=16-38.

5-19-38

6-3-38
7-28-38
9-27-38
5-1~-39
7~26-39

'FBS:AﬁN

FBS:ABN
AH 2 ABN
FBS : ABN

- FBS:ABN

FBS:ABN
AH:ICM
AH:ABN
FBS: ABN
AH: ABN
AH:4BN
AH :ABN
AH : ABN
AH:ABN
AH: ABN
AH: ABN
AH:VEJ

. AH:IJL

AH:WDF

-AH2:ABN

AH:ABN
AH:ABN
AH: ABN
AH:ABN

. AH:ABN

AH:ABN
AH:ABN
AH:EH :3S5

"L AHMIM

AH SMIM
AH:EH255
AH:ABN
AH:ABN
AH:TL:SS
AH :ABN
AH:ABN -
AH 2 ABN

© AH:ABN

611.60h31/19 3/4
124..024/284

- 811.6124a/84

611.5531/684
352a:1115/11
611.003 MEATS/4

611,0031/2542 1/2

811,607

611.0031/2632 1/2

711 .359/240
811.6135/256
811.24/1067
611.11B3/239 .
611.11B3/241
811.6135/283
611,11B3/243
611.11B3/247
611:11B3/260
611 .0031/2790
811.6135/310
611.11B3/239
611.11B3/279

© 611.11B3/278
- 611.11B3/280 -

611.11B3/287
811B.51a/6.

L 467.11C12/32

811.5041/99

7 611.0031/3087 1/2
611.0031/3128 1/2

611.0031/3195
611.11BS/321
585 ,7A2/557
585 ,782/559

. 811B.85/3

500,001 -

585.7A2/576
321.D1/207 -
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I FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No.1 ; . .
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NE\! YORY - ° - WFQ FLEwNo. Tl
; REPORT MABEAT DATEWHEN | PER.OD FOR WHICH MADE REFORT MADE BY
WASHINGTON, I, C. 5.2;0/; ?/1,15,17,18/49 DONALL Do CUOLNCES
: o ! PERJURY s ESPIONAGE -- R;
JAY DAVID UHITTAKER CEAYBERS, was, et al INTEKLAL SEOURITY . 3

; SYNOFEIS QP FAGTS: Varicus memoranda dictated by ALGER FISS and FRAICIS
B. SATRL to AMVA BELLL NEWCOMB reviewed; all %yped on
typeviriter mounting pica type, spaced ten letters to
the inch. Fresent typewriter of EUNICE ., I1LNCOLN,
Urdervicod Ko. 1989027-5, pica type, ten letbers to
inch with special keys bearing grave, acute, c-cedillz
and other zccent marks. LINCOLN believes cther iype-
writery in HESS's office mounted pica type. Laborazcr:
report reflects Q-5 typed on machine measuriirg twelic
lettor to inch, enlarged elite type. State Deparbearh
maintained no typewriter inventories until 1947.

w P o

REFERENCE: Bureaw File No. 74~1333

DETALIIS: AT WASHINGTON, D, C,

On February 15, 1948 BUNICE A. LINCCLN, Room 5261; Mesn. Stste

advised that shke was formerly secretary to ALGER HISS. She said that
as far as she could remember, when she first came to the State Derart

ment in 1927 there were two Underwood typewriters in the office siu

worked for FISS. She stated that one of these Underwocds had been res-
placed by another similar Underwood. She could not recall the date of

about 1935, She stated that 1935 was the year in which she beliewad
this replacement was made but said that she might easily be wreng by

Department Zvildinz, vho resides at 102¢ Comnecticub Avenue, Northuost,

occupied and that these typewriters stayed with her during the time she

this replacement except it was sometime after 1927. It might havo been

'} APPROVED AND ' SPECIAL AGENT

4 FORWARDED: . =4 DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
A COPIES OF THIS REFORT

(5 '« Bureau

1l - T. J. Donegan, Special Assistant
to the Attorney General
2 «~ New York

3 - Washington Field
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of the
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—ad_.. LABORATORY ___ &

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON D. C.

To:

3AC, Philadelphia March 1, 1949

There follows the report of the FBI Laderstory on the muxination
of evidenoe received frum your offise on February 28, 1949.

V4
/‘
/
Re 3 M
Jm John Edgar Hoover, Director
PERJURY) ZSPIORAGE = R ’
INTENAL JECUITY « R il FILE §id .
FBI FILE NO Sy bl
LAB NO. 7“333’9"367/
Examination requested by. W 2
ihiladelphia RECORDED - 19 g s, M/ .
Reference Deleted Copy Sent éé’ £s Lé‘f 7 ‘& S
Letter dated Petwuary 23, I9W9  yyrctter 0/l 77 7//5/{2(4,
Examination requested- .v\
Specimens .
Ké52 wmtmumwmumuumwmr
Tok International Peace, Ufflce of the Sesredary, 0 Jagkson Clace,
Zashington 6, Dv Cs, dated Jamuary 27, 1947, to Lean, Jefferson
Yedioas Collegs, 1025 almut Strest, Fhilsdelphis, /ennaylvanis,
evidence will be retwrmed to the ihiladelphia
rmmm . oepihs ixve been made for the files of
MAILED 9 S bk
o | % gl Bord39Y PMLf g YN BRG
e ' I ng
| MR S
ur, Tracy [PES
%: égurgea 4';)’ P - ":l' Cal SeIOEf 117?3 7
g P:nn‘!'niﬁn_‘ 75 RCF:J#gC‘E ‘/5 it iy, “li[‘{ p £ .- L
e L e Oy W 7@/
‘lﬁ@ﬁf\ Vo ! : & 'P J '0{ { \ ‘

-

¥

!

—\—\—ﬁ—#s—:— ot 7T . onp, oy o ‘74;-’,‘.‘ {.h"
TR “wgg ¥’ "
Nt 0 g
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STANDARD FORM NO, 64
- ta

’ WO ce Memoffgnd%m « UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO :  Director, FBI DATE: February 25, 1949
VVG%@QFYI : SAC, Philadelphia Attentions FBI Laboratory
INTERNAL, SECURITY - R 35245

There is enclosed herewith for comparison with Specimens Q-5 through
Q69 a typewritten letter dated January 27, 1947, addressed to the Dean,
Jefferson Medical College, Philadelphia, Pa., and signed "Yours sincerely,
AIGER HISS.Y

When the desired examination has been conducted it is requested that
the specimen submitted herewith be returned to the Philadelphia Office in
order that it may be returned to Dr. WILLIAM H§£2§FKINS, Dean of the Jefferson
Medical College. /

Enclosure

cc -~ New York

1
\i SPECIAL DELIVERY - REGISTERED MAIL

b

l?éz:

0 b N > /

By 1741333 22364

‘:\/ ., () TP‘I "‘?‘st‘i i
ibQ%U.Lg iﬁMngggﬁ

T g@
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REPORT
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Ay
< . LABORATORY __& __

ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON D. C.

9 iy Aldary Wereh 1, 1949
, mrmmm.rmmmmmmmum
o ammmmmmmmmm.lm.
Re M
JW John Edgar Hoover, Director
Pmmxﬂ ESFIOBAGE = &
m mu - a YOUR FILE NO
FBI FILE NO Mu
e no. T3 ’&3!’&(
Examination requested by. m
Reference Deleted Copy Sent e ile L S
Letter dated Pebruary 25, 1N9 byx,emer_z_ézé_?'zé‘ TH%
Examination requested
Specimens
K653 Carhon ewpy of & typewritien lottar dated Juns 5, 1947, to Xr. ilger
%3 Fresidmd, Corsagie Endowmnt fov lm 7 Pemee, 522
Mumx&,umwmwpmw.
kb5, Letter mllum on latierhend stationery of Carnegie Indownent
for intervaiional ieese, Sew New Towk, dated iay 27, 1947, to
De. Pwal H. Applehy, Desn, Graduste Sohwel of Citimenship
and Peblis Affuirs, Syresuss University, Syrecuse 10, Hew York,
signed ALGER,
K655 Cartom cony of & typmrittan letier datgrdl June §, 1947,
o Wr. Adger m Carnegie tndogpment Interoational
:un,mmm,mmu,mn‘u‘m tten sigmture
2AUL He AF . v TS
k656 Letter m&- on st “of _Citvegle Zndowment
aterpationhl Peace, M.I.W 3.1%7“
. oizon ool ket | ol m&mmmmm. Syrecaseld,
P heue/apeiam R s
ELT—osc - D e 3
i — §" How York comumm:ons SECTION Wit sy ~AE ‘T‘,
Tl voro s oy Ayl
ot 1 - e UM tosg py TR
Fldo.. o one )E?lugtnii” M0 sty | Continaed qn o't /"1
il O 9‘#_ ARTMENS OF Jugryce , 2 M
> e kiedeloff-11705 L = 4




Carbon of & Jobter fen on lstterhesd stationsry of
xé57 mm:w":m 1 - s .
&m%m."wgms.mc..w-

A {ypeeritten deonmmt dated Jume 17, 1947, enkitdled "MEMORANDAM
o of w::mmmw' v
Carbon a
«dwmmmnmum
dnted ingust 19, I9A7 st Havever, New o ¥r, Llswallyn
mu,nmsmnmn.‘nm tten signature

%

§3

E
:

§
|
%
|
|

mmmﬁrum'mw‘mm,mmu m;‘
to . Alger Dndsment for Intermatisnal Pests, 522 FLfth
» Now Yewk New Yok, signature JONN %. DAVIS,

K667 Carbon oepy of a oot lsther dated Jamary 13, 1908
Mmz.wwarmdw' ,
532 JL0Ah Averme, New York 18, New York, typswrittea ; 4
PAUL H, APPLEBY, ry %Z;

y ~

FD-95338 B (
Fage .o Contimed on next page.
Kisseloff-11706




k670

K674

K675

X676

wmdawmmuum3i 1947,

1
]

» Mger Hiss, Carnegle Endowsmt for Interns

Fehse, 522 Fifth Averue, Hew York, New York, typewri

PAUL R, APPLEBY, ’ * tten sigatitre
wwunuhmmumo:wms
1n wm,n-m.mmmma..lm,

Dean He Appleliy, Maxwell Greduste sshool of Citisenship

]
|

s
£

i
E
{
|
;
E
§

§

Wypewritien letter dated Jaowary 23, 1948 to
mn,mm.wmmmm
Amxu'r 18, New Yerk, typswristen

tuM::Mmumotw.W
Pagde York, New York, dated Jammary

Paml H, Applety, Naxwell Grediate Sehool of Cltisen-
Affaire, Syrecuss Iniversity, Syrecuse 10, liew York,

tten on lstterhead of Carnegis indowment
Heow dated December 18,
» OGraduats School, Syrecuss -
Undversity, Syrecuse 10, New York, signed ALGER; attached 15 a
doswsmnt dated Desember, 191.7, entitled "UCULUTIONS PASSRD
THE GENERAL ASSEXELYI™,
Lettar typeuritten on letterheed stationery of Carnegle Zndowment
for International Pesse, New York, New Yerk, dated November 19,
1947, vo Dean Paul H. Appleby, lsxmell Craduste School of Citisen~
ship and Public Affalrs, Syresuss University, Syrecuse 10, New York,
Caxbon cepy of & typewritien lstter dated lovember 17, 1947, to
Mr, Alger Hiss, Presidant, Canegle ZSndowasnt for Iaternationsl
Pesage, 522 Averms, New Tovk, New York, typemritten signature
piaL k. iz, Sten latter dated kay 23, 197, %o kr. Al
Carbon sopy of a typewri » o Adiex
Mise, ‘resident, Camegle Indowmsnt for Internationsl Pesos, 522
mm.ﬂﬂmm,mm‘wﬂmm&nﬁmn.
ArFLEDN

:
s

g}
E

i

it
i
5

Ir

K677 A two-pags letter typewritten on let\erhead sta of Carneglo
Endowment for Intermational Pescs, Hew York, New York, dated -
w19 I9N7 &b b DuC..MHr. vaul He AM.’ﬂu
¥mowell Oreduate Sehoal of Citiwenship and fublis Affalrs, iyracuss
University, Syrecuss, New fork, signed ALOTR. %M

0 G

Mzh’iu cmummmtmé

e R ——
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K678 Mimsegrephis copy of & sewenwpige typswritten artisle entitlad
RECOMMEEOATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT®, dated April 8, 19A7 st New York,
Wypewritten ture ALOER HISS, Precident.

X679 Letter typewri on letterhead statiooery of Carnegie Endowment
for International feass, New York, New York, dated April 20, 1948
to Nr. Paul H. Applety, wmumx.mtmdv,
Syrecuse 10, New York, signed ALGIR.

X680 Latter typewritten on letterbead stationery of Carnegie indowsnt for

International Foase, Now Tork, New Lork, dited hue b, 1047 at
of Ciilsentndy sad Mublls ACTaire, Syrecese Universily, Syresuse,

K681 Carbon oepy of & thres~page typswriiten letier on letterhesd
o s 3T g Sy BB i
& .
el e al o ety wad Paslle Attatre,
ALGER HISS ws - b
tus-page letter typewritien on letterhead stationery of Carnegie
Endovmnt for International 1iwry, 700 Jackson laee,
Washington, D, C., dated June &, 1947, to Mr, Jobn Hussell, Mxowell
Greduste Sehoel of Citissnship snd Peblie dyrecuse University,
Syresuss 10, New York, aigned HELEN LAWRENCE N
K483 Letter typeritien on letterhesd stationery of Carnagls Zndowssnt for
International Pease, New York, New Yerk, dated Ostober 27, 1947,
to U, Joln Co Russsll, Oreduate 3ehool of Citisenship and
Mublis Affeire, Syresuss University, Syrecuse 10, New York, signed

K48l letter typeritten on lettarhead stationery of Carnegis Endossent
for Internatiocnal Peass, New York, New dated March 13, 1948,
MWM 7, Syrscuse, liew York,

3

§
|
:
|
]
§
§

N
f
|
|
?
!
{
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698 CubmwcrlmurthmWnumyo:
Carnagle ‘ndowment for Internstional Peacs, Kew York, liaw York,
dated Jammry 6, 1948, to Nr. aichard Glemn Gettell, Fortuns,
3&3_2 %ﬁm. New Yordk Jn’ Kew York, th signature
ALSER HIG3.

x629 c.mmo:.mmemmwmwtmmwm
mmyorrmm.zsomﬁ.m,mm, dated
Dsoember 31, 1947, to kr. Alger Hiss » G
et Intarnational Fesce, 403 Uest Li7th strest,

New York City, typewritten signature RICHARD CLEMM GLTTiLl,
iselstant to the Publisher,

] E ‘i % ? .

mmmmwtwmm-mw
w% 46w 59.

to or
muummummym«
umuwm:anmmmwmawa

o
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O]ﬁce Memomndum * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Director, FBI - DATR: February 25, 1949
ﬁ%nom :  SAC, Albany O
'SUBJECT: ~ JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAUB:RS, WAS., ET AL
PERJURY

ESPIONAGE - R
INTHRNAL SECURITY - R
(Bufile 74-1333) ATTENTION: FBI Laboratory

Refe ence is made to New York teletype to Albany, January 3, 1949, requesting
RUSSELL of the Maxwell School of Cltlzenshlp, Syracuse, New York, be con-

tac ek for any available typewritten correspondence in his possession from
ALGERTHISS.

There is enclosed herewith ~l:wo manila folders con'balnlng the comple’ce file of

% APPLEBY, and ALGER HISS.

€0 BBEAT x""“mwﬂm ;?401 p—

PA AT

It is requésted that the material be returned to this offife~omr-tiie completlon
of the examination for the return to Mr. RUSSELL.

JJOT :mek b
85-1574 . \_/é)
] / Y
(.L Enclosure (REGISTERED MATL B 1
SPECIAL DELIVERY) ‘ -
o W
®
s %)
\@ e 3

L
4
M

SORRY! 4 VAR 15 @94%

INDEAED - 19 é@'
2

A ddl -
F£ Eav( : Kisseloff-11710 I/.“
N J/{ L
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REPORT
¢ of the

. ?\ _Af:_. LABO;\T\TORY e, e N }» w
b FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
4G, Daltimcwe WASKINGTON D. C.

7,/ o bere {ollsws the ywport of the FBI lLsbavatary an ho weaine sion
o evidunoo recsived fyom yaw offies om Mwrdh 3, L549.

t

JARAM '
P, raplonege - R 4?
Jeewdty = R @,
¢ '?Qco . M
. , jﬁ:‘gv:&e@ctor
asess XD poun e w00

Examination requested by. :‘.‘ .“ w Lag:. Ng ¢ 7 ) - - LL
. Deleted Copy Sent 5 .
Reference m by Letter 2 /. 7—/&%&

Examination requested

KT9G,..5m typewrisian pages from & Hewses potehls wpewiwe y3L9250 cbteined
: Srom 4rse Ju De W CHANERS,
v K70k Two Wypewitten pages Sram M Undswood Swmnded typewrider 52695 obtained
, fron ees J. D 8, CHAMPNNS,

Resuls of emdamddang

The econclunien wae yeathed twn: 9w maehines widsh ware used to type
K720 end K701 wore not wied W0 Wpo U5 ar O Swough U6

he sutudtied evidmmes As retained in the fAles of tlw Bureaus

2 = Hew York
3 = mshingtoan
i = hiladalphia o
"{“‘UNNVV,P‘"
_ ;z';'e” ,1 ” I‘:’ [f";! ‘r'

OMMUNICALiUS SZ3T.011
ZBM,MLED 15 7R0BVI0N piprayo.
Diniz

AMMg 4 1095 P
: |
13 U OF DINIIYTALL o
. S. DEPAMMENMHJ l ) 4
" Kisseloff-11711 &
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‘Hederal Burean of Inuestination .
Ynited States Bepartment of Justice

9549"
DIRECTOR, FBI ATTANTI(ON: FBI DATE: llarch 2, 1949
LABORATCORY
{S A EALJ.I fr', n’h
o
d. E.I

PERJVRY; ESPICHASE - KR; INTRERVAL SECURITY - R

By letter to the Director, Attention FBI Laboratory, dated
3/25/49, the Yew York Office suggested,in a copy of this letter desig-
nated for the Paltimore Office, that Baltimore obtain specimens from
all typewriters nresently in the possession of the CHAI'BERS family.
Kew York advised that CHA'PTRS had nreviously stated upon interview that
his family has two typewriters in their possession and that he had no
objection to the obtaining of snecimens from them.

Cn 3/1/49 rs. J. D. mmmm?&ﬁxmms R. D. 2, vestminster,
id., made available to SA WILLTA!" C. PFEIFFER Hermes portable typewriter
F549260 SUISSE, and Agzent PFEIFFER typed two sheets of typewritten specimens
from this machine, one sheet consisting of 43 lines of typewritten material
made on bond pavner, and the other beiny & 43 line carbon specimen made by
removing the ribbon from the machine and typing directly on a piece of
carvon paper placed over two sheets of bond paper.

Both specimens referred to above were initialed on the reverse
side of each by lIrs. JAY DAVID WHITTARER CHAIBERS, using her initials
E. C. (ESTHER CHAJBERS), together with the date liarch 1, 1949, in order

:‘/ to facilitate their future identification.
R

Mrs., CHAMBERS advised that this typewriter was purchased by her
husband, JAY DAVID .HITTAKER CHAMBIRS, at R. H. lacy and Company, Inc.,
New York City, at Christmas time in either 1945 or 1946, for their daushter,
ELLEN. The typewriter has been maintained continuously in the possessi?n
of the CHAITERS family since that time, accordmg to IiS. CHAIBERS.

SER F BN S
On 5/1/49 Ilrs. CHANBERS also made avalla‘ble to SA PEBEIFFER

Underwood Standard typewriter /02695, and SA PFEIFFER typed two sheets

of typewritten specimens from this machine, one shest cons:.st:.nn' of 39 J RS

lines of btypewritten material made on bond nape a@g’}' f 4

line carbon specimen made by removing the rlbb 3] tne ach and

typing directly on a piece of carbon paper placed over two sheets of ‘Don;i

paper. These specimens were also initialed on the reverse side of- each by

*rs. CHAYRERS, using the initials E, C., and Agent PFEIFTER, together with

the date, Harch 1, 1949, ih order to facilitate their future identifica'bion.

TiCP : DEP oy : %
65-1642 S ~vya, \d‘ L
48 LY, R o
ENCLOSURS - REGISTERSD I;’AIL
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RE: JAHAI
PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - R; INTERWAL SECURITY - R

Mrs. CHAIBERS advised that this Underwood Standard typewriter
was purchased as a used machine by her on March 2, 1943, from the
P. &. Coffman Company, ‘estminster, Yaryland. Iis. CHAUBERS produced,
and has in her possession, a bill of sale to this effect. This type-
writer has been maintained continuously in the possession of the CHAI'BERS
family since that time, according to Ifrs. CHA!NBERS.

All specimens referred to above are enclosed herewith, and the
Laboratory is reguested to compare them with questioned documents in this
CasSe,

j Lﬁ
LD b
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e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Director, FBI DATE:  3/2/149

SAC, New Haven

. 95498

PERJURY
ESPIONAGE (R)
INTERNAL SECURITY (R)

-

4 Hechanical—Section
2. FBI Laboratory- (2) D

Reference is made to the numerous communications between this field
division, the Bureau and the New York City Division concerning
attempts to locate the tourist home at Thomaston, Connecticut at
which CHAMBERS stayed and likewise efforts to locate the register of

such establishment.

In the New York City teletype to New Haven of Januwary 6, 1949 CHAMBERS 7
describes the tourist home at Thomaston, Conn. as having been located

on a forked road which leads out in a northerly or easterly direction

from the square or green in the center of Thomaston and that such

tourist home is close to the center of Thomaston. CHAMBERS stated that

at this time “HISS signed the tourist home register for the party,
although they do not know what names HISS signed.

According to the New York teletype of Jamuwary 13, 1949, CHAMBERS stated
that the party left New York City and followed Route #202 into Thomaston;
that they entered the town from the south. They went to the center of
the town where there is a square or green with a road leading off the
green at an angle from near the place where Route #202 meets the green,
The tourist home was located on this road leading off the green about

a block or two from the center of the town. CHAMBERS described the
tourist home as a white frame building probably fifty years old situated
on the left-hand side of the road going away from the green; that it

was a private home consisting of probably six or seven rooms and operated
by ah American woman and he vaguely recalls that the area near the tourlst

home had numerous shade trees. /

4
ey

From investigation subsequently conducted by the Boston Division, it
would appear that the pertinent dates of this trip as established from
other evidence would be probably from August 10 to fifteenth, 1937

On January 28, 1949 at Thomaston, Conn,, th%ﬂ on “Ehe
Thomaston, formerl t}n&grk Hotel, th?ﬁ@oblt,lgurgsi Home, thHet
Tourist_ Home. and the Sfes Iourlsj;mHomez were photographed and the same

supplied the New York D1v1/s3.o 5‘ /,> 7 f; /3 3 3!’ ,9" ((b 17
cc: New York (2) - Enec. 04‘/@ ‘0@ , ‘ »
%gmﬂD HALL ’i‘ " I g AR 1o f90
Ty =5 N 4 ?

DESTROYED "F ; Eg ;./ I\E 5 % goff—11715

DEC 16 1954 ’
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Letter, Director -2 - ' 3/2/L9
JaHAM, PERJ., ESP.-R, IS-R
NH 7h=5

CHulBERS subsequently identified the Rabbit Tourist Home as most closely
resembling the place where he stayed and stating his second choice would
be the Goodall Tourist Home and that he eliminated all other photographs.

On February 21, 1949 CHAMBERS came to Thomaston, Connecticut. He was
unable to identify the establishment in Thomaston, Conn. at which he
believed he had stayed in 1937.

By teletype of February 25, 1949 to this division, New York stated that
CHAMBERS believed the tourist house in question was probably located as
being in a triangle bounded by the town main street, Route #202 on the
west, Elm Street on the east and Union Street. New York at this time
also requested that it be ascertained if a building was in existence in
1937 on the parking lot next to the theater in Thomaston and that it also
be ascertained if any houses in the named area were destroyed by fire
since 1937. New York City also requested that the history of every house
in the described area during the pertinent period be ascertained.

On February 28, 1948 Chief of Police JAMES P. RYAN and First Selectman
EUGENE TORR«NCE of Thomaston were interviewed. Both of these men are
thoroughly familiar with the section of Thomaston in question. They stated
that there had been no major fire in Thomaston during the pertinent years
and that no tourist house had operated in the described area during such
years. Chief Ryan was informed as to the tourist houses already contacted
and he advised that there were not others in Thomaston and that the com-
plete roster of them in Thomaston had been checked.

It was ascertained that in 1937 on the present theater parking lot, the
Knights of Columbus had a clubroom in a private home. The housekeeper was
Mrs. MAMIE GLENNON. Mrs. Glennon states that the Knights of Columbus had
no facilities for overnight guests; they never accommodated same and that
the same could be said of her home which was in the rear of the K. of C.
establishment.

On March 2, 1949 the following investigation was conducted at Plymouth,

-Connecticut and it appears strongly possible that the tourist house in

question may now have been located., The following points are to be con-
sidered in such respect:

- |
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Letter, Director -3 - 3/2/k9
JAHm’ PERJ .q ESP L] ""R, IS"R
NH 74%5

1. Thomaston and Plymouth, Connecticut are immediately adjacent
towns on Routes 6 and 202 and it is quite unlikely that a stranger
in them would differentiate between them,

2. There is a green in the full sense of such word in the center
of Plymouth. The green at Thomaston, Conn, is much more in the nature of
the normal traffic division. Due to the close proximity of the towns,
it is entirely possible that Mr. Chambers' reference to a green may
refer to the green in Plymouth, Tonn.

which has a square or green with a road leading off the green at an
angle from near the place where Route 202 meets the green. This des-
cription will fit the Plymouth green and likewise,South Street in
Plymouth breaks off Route 202 at a sharp angle at the green.

L, Mr, Chambers states that the tourist home was located on this
road leading off the green a block or two from the center of town. In
1937 Mr. and Mrs. FREDZRICK HOSFORD operated in Plymouth, Connecticut on
South Street a very short distance from the green in the center of the
town, a tourist home.

|

| 3. M¥r., Chambers states that they went to the center of the town
5. Mr. Chambers describes the tourist home as a white frame building

which is a correct description of the HOSFORD home.

| 6. Mr, Chambers describes the tourist home at which he stayed as

| having six or seven rooms and being operated by an American woman. This

likewise fits the description of the establishment operated by the HOS-

FORDS, although Mrs. Hosford is now deceased.

7. Mr, Chambers states that the area near the tourist home had num-
erous shade trees. This is true of the HOSFORD home in far greater
respect than any of the other establishments in the Thomaston-Plymouth area.

8. At the time he was in Thomaston, Mr. Chambers stated, to the best
of his recollection, he had slept in a ground floor bedroom. Inquiry in
Thomaston indicated the only tourist home having a ground floor bedroom
was that operated by Mrs., J. H. HARPER which Mr, Chambers def:m:.tely
eliminated, and he also met Mrs. Harper. The HOSFORD house in Plymouth
> did have a downstairs bedroom available to tourists and oceasional tourists
| also slept on the front porch. Mr. Hosford on interview states that the\ﬂ/]

30
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Letter, Director -4~ . 3/2/49
JAHEHM, PERJ., ESP.-R, ISR
NH Th=5

downstairs bedroom was normally used when there was a full complement of
guests. The register for August 14, 1937 indicates that there was indeed
such full complement of guests, according to Mr. Hosford, and that some
of them would have had to sleep downstairs.

9. Vhen Chambers was in Thomaston he was driven to Plymouth on the
possibility that he might recognize Plymouth. Upon arriving at the
Plymouth green, he suggested of his own volition that a right-hand turn
,be made onto what is South Street and on which street is located the

N\HOSFORD tourist home., Since there is now no tourist sign at the inter-
section of these streets, it would appear that somgthing must have jogged
Mr. Chambers! memory at such time. He was driven up such street a short
distance, but not as far as the HOSFORD home. His recollection of this
street appeared more certain and more independent than his recollection
of anything in Thomaston.

Mr, MEIMSFOM furnished to Special agent John C. Carr of the New
Haven Division the register which had been maintained in the Hosford Tourist
Home and which covers the pertinent period in this particular investigation.
At the present time it is being maintained in the.safe of the New Haven
Field Division.

There is now being supplied to the Mechanical Section of the Bureau and to
the New York Field Division a package of exposed Super-XX firm for each,
which photographs are of the register in question, covering the year 1937.
The Mechanical Section upon development of such film, will immediately
furnish the same to the FBI Laboratory. While August of 1937 would appear
to be the pertinent period, it is respectfully requested that handwriting
comparison be made of all signatures appearing in such register for the
year 1937 with the known handwriting specimens of ALGER and PRISCILLA/HISS
and Mr. CHAMBERS, although CHAMBERS has indicated that HISS signed the
register at such time. The comparison should first be limited to the
month of August 1937. Examination of the register indicates that in
August there were registrants from Chevy Chase, laryland, Bethesda, Maryland,
and 1800 K Street, Washington, D.C.

Mr. Hosford has stated that the register for August 14, 1937 indicates

that his home would have been filled at such time and that it is extremely
probable that some of the guests would have slept downstairs. /l
8

g
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Letter, Director -5 - 3/2/49
JAHAM, PERJ., ESP-R, IS-R
NH 7h=5 )

Assistant Special agent in Charge Joseph F. Santoiana of the New Haven

office has already discussed this matter with Assistant SAC A. H. Belmont
of New York City and the matter of CHAMBERS' viewing the actual register
will be decided at a later date.

Kisseloff-11719
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U. S, DEPARTIENT OF JUSTICE

COrTAUNICATIONS SECTION ﬁ

f
CONF TWO STATIONS “}? //,,/jggzééyf | j
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: '_,r\f-aj?,!-
VASHINGTON 4 AND NEW YORK 1 FROM BOSTON S 11-53 A af‘% Z,/
DIRECTOR AND SAC NEW YORK URGENT

JAHAHM, PERJURY, IS -R-, ESPIONAGE -R-. RE NEW YORK LETTER TO BUREAU
MARCH FOURTH, LAST, COPY SENT BOSTON, REFLECTING INFORMATION COMCERNING
NINETEEN THIRTY SEVEN SUMMER RESIDENCE OF HARRY DEXTER WRITE. DWELLING
BELIEVED TO BE WHITE-S NINETEEN THIRTY SEVEN SUMMER HOME LOCATED YESTER-

— I8

BY BOSTON AGENTS AT HANCOCK, N.H. PRESENT OWNER GEORGE K. BABBITT, OF

CAMBRIDGE, IMASS., BEING CONTACTED THIS DATE FOR PERMISSION TO EMNTER ON
LAND TO {AKE SUITABLE PHOTOGRAPHS AS REQUESTED BY NEW YORK. RE CCOMN-
FERENCE TELETYPE FROM NEW YORK TO BUREAU AND BOSTON MARCH FIRST LABT,
REQUES TING BdSTON TO LOCATE THE STERNS FARM, PETERBORO, N.H., NINETEEN
THIRTY SEVEN GUEST REGISTRATION OF QU&J’E rPTTERBORO PLAYERS UMNQUOTE.
A ¢
RICHARD NOYES, MIDDLE HANCOCK ROAD, R PE ']IR':’ORO,7N H., AND BOSTON;Q?)TS/
Wl - 19 b ._)j é
CONDUCTED_SEARCH OF PREMISES OF STERNS FARM AS IND Ta&aBYan§, STPRVS

19 T ;}-{ b

THIS SEARCH REFLECTED A _POSTER SETTING DATES OF QU@WEQQE?&E@OOPS AY

CONQUER UMQUOTE AS BEING AUGUST TEMTH THRCUGH AUGUST FIFTLE&TH L@CLUSIEﬁ,

nm—

ALSO A PROGRAH OF THIS PLAY AND A MINETEEM 1HIRTY S”“EP IFVITATION TO

SUBSCRIBERS, WHICH LISTS THE PLAVS AND THEIR TENTATIVE DATES. THIS

- En PAGE, ON -~ _ ¢ N,
K did m Lt ?0 $ Klsseloff-11720() VA J/ /’fﬂ




PAGE TUWO

INVITATION REFLECTS QUOTE SHE STOOPS TO CONQUER UNQUOTE TO BE PUT ON
AUGUST TEMTH THROUGH AUGUST FOURTEENTH. POSTER REFERRED TO WAS ISSUED
AT A LATER DATE AND CARRIES THE EXACT DATES OF THIS PLAY. NO GUEST

REGISTRATION FOR NTMETEEN THIRTY SEVEM OF PETERBORO PLAYERS LOCATED AT

B S, 7 Wt

STERNS FARM. A LETTER IS BEING FORWARDED TO THE BUREAU WITH A COPY

TN

TO NEW YORK MAKING FOREGOING EXHIBITS AVAILABLE TO NEW YORK IN ORDER

THAT NEW YORK MAY HAVE COMPLETE INFORMATION CONCERNIMG THIS MATTER
WHEN MRS. STERNS IS REINTERVIEWED.

soucy
COR PLS  LAST WORD FOURTH LIME YESTERDAY
ACK IN O PLS
WA "3 BS R 42 XXX 4 VA c(a‘,

NY BS R 1 NY ;@;:S
DISP '
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CONF 2 STNS T

UASHINGTON 33  SAN FRANCISCO 3 _  FROM MEW YORK '3 Se i

* _AsmmecTon s sac UREENT, LZ\%W %\?\ﬂ X ﬁ@?{i’ﬁm@ ﬂ\%ﬁ" Cahin,
- S SIS e P
O . v N6l Serelp

o f}‘ \]
w RE SEATTLE TEL HARCﬁfg“VEEx‘-—LASL STATING THAT SAHY§ RINGE

QQQQOLDNARK ADVISED DURING INTERVIEV THAT HEn SISTER HELEﬂI INGE "PRESENTLY

B R e - R v,

AT HOTEL UHITCOMB, SAN FRANCISCO.. HELEN IS EXLCUTIVE, NATIOHNAL OFFICES

. OF YWCA, IN CHARGE OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING AND ATTENDING TRI ANMNUAL 2"
NATIONAL COMNVENTION AT SAN FRANCISCO AUDITORIUM. HELEN RINGE IS-A

—

FORMER GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR. DURING INVESTI-

e

7
‘GATION OF ABRAHAM GEORGE§>E‘VERMAM, UASHINGTON,J D. C.»‘IT UAS BELI”V“D

—— g

THAT HELEN RINGE WAS GIRLFRIEND OF SILVERMAN. SALLY uOLDdARY HAS.

e e e

B T

ADVISED THAT _HER SISTER BROKE OFF WITH SILVERMAN ABOUT ONE AMND ORE |
R RN

g e
PNSIPOPRESE IS (0 el .

HALF YEARS AGO. SILVERMAN HAS BEEN THE SUBJECT OF AN ESPLOMNAGE Réy

P g/{'}, -t

INVESTIGATION AND WAS NAMED AS PART OF A CP UNDERGROUND APPARATUS BY !
ELIZABETH BENTLEY AND WHITTAKER CHAMBEES. SALLY GOLDMARK 1IN INTLR“

e T TS T R N et e

VIEW REFUSED TO STATF UHETHER OR NOT HELEM WAS A CP MEMBER. IT IS

N oSS TR - T i 5 - ', ' :
Q?W&F WASHT? ‘GTO?(?I&H/I’I‘)TE FOR ?

HOWEVER BELIEVED THAT SHE WAS A N

VP e y o

U-
DEMOCRATIC ACTION. SAN FRANMCISCO WILL INTERVIEW IN DETAII HELEN

NS

RINGE CONCERNING SILVERNAN AND HER RELATIONSHIP WITH PIﬂ.ﬁJALSO

" ‘d
END OF PAGE ONE

= ZMAR o190 § s Kisésgioff—lﬂzz é g ?/ ﬁ




PAGE TWO

WHETHER OR NOT SHE HAS KNOWLEDGE OF HIS CP AND ESPTONAGE ACTIVI-
TIES. WILL ALSO INQUIRE OF HELEN RINGE CONCERNING THE CP ACTIVITIES
AND ANY ESPIONAGE ACTIVITIES KNOYN TO HER CONCERMING THE FOLLOWING
INDIVIDUALS IN WASHINGTON, D.C. OR AT LONGVIEW, ACCOKEEK, MARYLAND,
SALLY RINGE GOLDMARK, LENORE THOM&§¥%§QAUS HELEN WINNER, CHARLES

-—WAGNER CATHERINE RBLLOCK, HELEA\FULIER, RALPH\EE\SQLA ALSO HENRY

HILL COLLINS, CHARLES}@RAHFR AND VICT / LO. WILL ALSO DETER-

=

NINE IF ALGER AND PRISCI‘IA HISS WERE CONNECTED IN ANY WAY WITH THE

ABOVE INDIVIDUALS. OF THE ABOVE INDIVIDUALS VICTOR PERLO, KRAMER,
HISS AND COLLINS ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN IN A CP UNDERGROUND APPA-
RATUS IN WASHINGTON, D.C. FOR THE IMNFORMATION OF SAN FRANCISCO,

SALLY GOLDMARK HAS STATED THAT SHE WAS A MEMBER OF THE CP IN NINE-

TEEN THIRTYNINE THROUGH FORTY. IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT HRS. CATHERINE

e Wi e

PERLO THE DIVORCED UIFE/OT VICLOR PERLO HAS ADVISED THAT SALTY
S

RINGE WHOSE CORRECT NA“

IS Inﬁkiglmch, LENORE\QHOJAS ALSO KNOWN
\COE AND HIS WIFE, LENQQ?\QAUX, HAROLpi\AR
JO'F§38¢ HENRY HILL COILINS _VICTOR PERLO, HELEN FULLER, GEORGE

A3 STRAUSS, CHARLES J%

‘XUHITE WERE ALL .MEMBERS OF A COJMUNIST UNDFR

Frm NG e T T T e s i

GROUND APPARATUS IN UASHINGTON, D.Ce THE INTERVIEW OF RINGE CON-

Y “ea——

cEﬁFENG SILVERMAN AND HER RELATIONS WITH HIM AND HER KNOULEDGE OF
END OF PAGE TWO @§1'
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PAGE THREE
HIS ESPIONAGE AND COMMUNIST ACTIVITIES IS OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE.
FOR YOUR INFO, SILVERMAN WAS ON THE VERGE OF COMNFESSING OR FURNISHING

A STATEHENT CONCEPNII“G HIS I"JVOLVFMEP‘T m THE WASHIN GTOB”TAPDA?ATU?“”

e DA R

e g P I T O L e S

AT THE TIWE OF THE INTTRVIEUS MADT Iy CONPECLION UITH THE GRLGOPY

CASE A YEAR AND A HALF AGO. AT THAT TIHE SILVERMAN UAS FIRED FROM

e O T S

HIS FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLAR A YEAR EXECUTIVE POSITION WITH OHRBACHS,

UOMENS AND CHILDRENS APPAREL, NYC. HE HAS SI‘CE BEEN INTERVIEWED

BY NY AGENTS ON A COUPLE OF OCCASIONS AND AT TIMES IT HAS BEEN FELT

R ro L NPUDIISRR /A S, SRR e < Sl 2 e FEY SN SIS B

THAT HE MIGHT BE INDUCED TO COOPERATEL IT ADDL PRESSURE COULD BE

R SIS IS

TG TS Y e it SR o TR B e M)
BROUGHT UPON HI:. HE IS PRESENTLY SLEKING EMPLOYHENT. ADMISSIONS
I .Y At MG B BB ity

OF HIS INVOLVEMENT BY HI¥ WOULD BE VITALLY IMPORTANT TO BOTH THIS

B et aane T N

D e e e Y T A U

AND THE GREGORY CASE. IT IS'BELIEVED POSSIBLE AND PROBABLE THAT

e A
et i 3 s ===~

RINGE HAS KNOWLEDGE OF SILVERMANS ACTIVITIES, AND ANY INFO WHICH SHE
YOULD SUPPLY WOULD'BE OF INVALUABLE ASSISTANCE IN USING IN ATTEMPTING
TO ELICIT THE COOPERATION OF SILVERMAN. AS INDICATED HEREINABOVE

&
RINGE HOLDS HIGHLY RESPONSIBLE POSITION IN YUCA. HER SUPERIOR, MISS

R T i
SIMS, NY OFTICE OF YWCA INTERVIEUED YESTERDAY AND INDICATED THAT
ata_psgion S T B i, R

RINGE "UOULD BE HORE THAN UITLING TO COOPERATE UITH THE FBI", AL-

TESEE 3R v, T e i W’gﬂ’.rA’»‘"'w

THOUGH SIUS UAS NOT ADVISED OF THE NATURE OF OUR PURPOSE IN INTER

CEIEUIQG RINGE. THIS IS BEING BROUGHT TO YOUR ATTENTION FOR YOU TO USE

MOST DISCREETLY IN THE EVENT RINGE IS RELUCTANT OR HESITANT TO

_ ’ é ([a Zf
5 Kisseloff-11724 : é’)
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PAGE FOUR

COOPERATE. IT IS BELIEVED POSSIBLE THAT RINGE-S EMPLOYMENT WITH

YWCA WOULD BE SUMMARILY TERMINATED IF HER AFFAIR UITH SILVVRHAN BE-

CATIETRNOWN-TO"YWCA OFFICiALS. IT IS SUGGESTED THAT IF NECESSARY

TO ASSIST YOUR INTERVIEY THIS INFO COULD BE SUBTLY UTILIZED BY YOU.

e ——

o I = M gt " S AN T
SUGGESTED THAT THIS INTERVIEW BE HANDLED CAREFULIY AND THOROUGHLY
o T T A Y > B T e Y 1

BY MATURE, EXPERIENCED AGENTS. THIS OFFICE IN POSSESSION OF NO FURTHER

e i, C IR A IR, W

INFO WHICH WOULD BE OF ASSISTANCE TO YOU IN THIS INTERVIEW. SUTEL
RESULTS «

SCHEIDT

HOLD PLS
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Oﬂice Memorandum -+ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO . Director, FBI DATE: March 9, 1949

(%L/QROM :  SAC, Albany

|~ suBjEcT: < JAY DAVID WHITTAKE? CHAMBERS, was. ET AL
PERJURY

ESPIONAGE - R

INTERNAL SECURITY - R

Re FELIX AUGUST@I}ISLERMAN (Bureau file 74-1333).

The Bureau's advice as to the status of subject INSLERMAN is being sought.
For convenience a brief resume of facts as known this office are:

INSLERMAN was originelly located and interviewed December 23, 1948. Prior
investigation to identify him had been conducted by New York and Baltimore. An
exhaustive investigation has been conducted of him and his associates, fellow employees,
employment, financial status, mail, phone toll calls, etc. in this district where he has
resided since September 1946, The New York and Baltimore offices have likewise conducted
exhaustive investigations and are continuing to verify facts of his earlier life when
he resided in their territories.

INSLERMAN has not worked at General Electric (where he worked on a
confidential Army project dealing with guided missiles) since December 23, 1948.
Beginning January 3, 1948 he and his wife have appeared numerous times before the -
Federel Grand Jury, New York City, and it now appears that they have returned %o '!:heir/
farm at Cambridge, New York, Since their return to their home, INSLERMAN has endeavox%ed
to gain employment with General Elsctric. The General Electric Company has 1nformeqd {
him his clearance to work on the Army project has been cancelled and if they have
for his abilities elsewhere in their plant he will be advised, Officially his ‘bh‘l‘\é'e}gi
month leave of absence expires February 7, 1949. Company officials have advised h

will not now or ever work for them. //
.//
According to our files investigation has not shown him to have engaggd 1n_
espionage work other than that claimed by CHAMBERS. The Laboratory report datedsy 7
Februvary 23, 1949 shows INSLERMAN camera to have taken a number of the "Pumpkinly films.
However, e strong possibility exists INSLERHAN hes been so engaged for years s, qu:te

to cooperate with Agents or the Grand Jury.

COPIES DESTROYED

JJO'T:RY
cc New York (Fllg #65-14920) - 19 7},4/ 333[ “ gk
‘»GL"’- -
v‘:"' ~ it ’{3 v
gfl' Tadil [ﬁf k/;/j A0 .
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Letter to Director, FBI March 9, 1949

Although New York is Office of Origin, INSLERMAN re31des in Cambrldge,
New York and these facts should be bornme in mind,

Cambridge, New York is approximately 50-60 miles from the field office,
and there are no resident agencies in its vicinity. Approximately 8 miles from
Cambridge, New York is Cambridge Center (just a crossroads). The farm house
the INSIERKAINS occupy is approximately 3 miles from Cambridge Center. There
are no houses in the immediate vicinity of the INSLERMAN residence, the closest
house being spproximately three~fourths miles eway. The mail cover which remains
on INSLERMAN produces only a few covers per week and to date has been of no
value, Thus, at the present time, no plan is in operation to disclose
INSLERMAN's activities, travels, or actual presence in this field division.

Also, in view of his loss of income and additional expenses, it would
appear he must seek employment. Because of INSIERMAN's failure to cooperate
it seems only a physical and/br technical surveillance could be utilized to
keep abreast of his activities. However, a physical survellance is impracticable
due to the isolated backwoods type of country. The phone is a party line, having
approximately twelve subscribers.

This office does not know if INSLERMAN is still under subpoena to the
Grand Jury or if an indictment is or will be returned. There is no additional
investigation to be instigated by this office on INSLERMAN at the present time.
As mentioned above, only the mail cover is maintained. From the facts in our
possession, there is nothing to prevent INSLERMAN and/br his family from leaving
this area and concealing his whereabouts should he so desire.

No recommendation can be made by this office as to possible coverage to
afford INSLERMAN since there is an absence of facts concerning his status with
the grand jury and/or indictments returned or to be returned., It is requested
this office be advised as to INSLERMAN's status with the grand jury.

It is desired the Bureau suggest what action is deemed advisable in view
of the full facts and overall aspect of the iﬁ/g.

p ﬁ”c ¢ !
;wl % . ' rt,'
_:}1 P
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STANDARD FORM NO, 64 ’ ‘

O]j'ice Memwmd%m o UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO  :  MR. LADD 39)/ DATE: March 10, 1949
K¥r. Tolson
e E. Ao Tamm______

FROM : R, T. HARBO @/ T ——
0 Yoo oo
SUBJRCT: JAHAM g: %ga‘;g%‘n
i
- Hondg————
SA Ramos Feehan of the Document Section of the Laboratory bre Qoo Fopa——
telephoned from New York at 12:30 today and advised that he had ur.

made an examination of the application for admission to the bar
executed by Algef“ﬁlss at New York several years ago. He observed
gimilarities which strongly indicate that he will be able to identify
Hiss's known writing on the application with the questioned writing
on specimens QL - Q4 in this case if arrangements can be made to forward
the original application or a photograph thereof for full document
examination in the Laboratory here. Feehan has furnished this informa-
tion to Supervisor Touhy of New York who was acting in Mr. Belmont's
absence. Touhy will advise Mr. Donegan who, it is expected, will file
the necessary papers requesting the State Court to authorize either the
release of the original document or the making of a photograph for
transmittal to the Laboratory.

Since there is no further action which Feehan could take at this
time, he is returning to Washington on the first availeble plane.

RTH: AT

ce~iir, Fletcher
Mr. Sizoo

[
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O]ﬁce Memomnd%m e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

4

TO : Director, FBI . . DATE: 3-10-49
FROM : SAC, Boston
o

SUBJECT: JAHAM

PERJURY, INTERNAL SECURITY (R), ESPIONAGE (R)
k (Bureau file 74~1333)

Reference is made to Boston teletype to the Director, copies to New York and
Albany, March 10, 1949, advising that Boston was forwarding a copy of tele~

types réceived requesting interview of ROBERT and LOLA%HQTON at Sudbury,
Vermont, ~ NHube o
Ny g

There are being trensmitted as enclosures to Albany the following:

l. A conference teletype received from Baltimore directed to the Bureau,
Washington Field and New York under date of March 3, 1949, and

2+ A copy of New York teletype to the Bureau and Boston under date of March
7, 1949, furnishing information regarding ROBERT and LOLA HORTON.

Albany is requested to conduct the interview at Sudbury, Vermont, as requested /

by the New York Office, <=
<DEREERLCEmes ;;5?&%&

FMC:md
65-3251
cc New York
Albeny (Enclosures) AMSD

& : ;\) . \‘":,
H* SR

*L\) - &3

WOEN

~
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STANDARD FORM No. 64 ‘ ‘

Oﬁce Memomnd%m » UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: March 10, 1949

FROM %UY HOTTEL, SAC, WASHINGTON FIELD

SUBJECT: @JAHAM
ESPIONAGE - R
INTERNAL SECURITY - R

Reference is made to report of S.A. WESLEY A, ANDERSON dated
Becember 23, 1948 at Chicago, Illinols and Chicago letter dated February
23, 1949, both entitled as above.

GCicrsdnvestigation denotes that JOSEPH M{ GILIMAN, fomer associate
of®SIIVERMAN's et the Railroad Retirement Board, is now residing at 116
Poe Street, Hartsdale, Westchester County, New York.

The New York office is requested to interview Mr. GILIMAN relative
to JAY D, CHAMBERS' employment with the National Bureau of Economic Research,
WPA, which above referenced report reflects would have been under the super-~
vision of SILVERMAN, who was then Chief Economist of the Railroad Retirement
Board. '

ENMM:PAL
74-94

cc - New York (&MSD)

_a2373

-
) 7 "IJ // 2 32
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~

Oﬁice Mt%%di’ﬂﬂd%% '« UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

o : Director, FBI DATE: March 14, 1.949
GUY HOTTEL, SAC, Washington Field Office ; sfaD,

o
SUBJECT: JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was; etal

P .
E:;ggggge - R e /i%}"\gf

Internal Security -~ R

Reference is made to Bureau letter to Washington Field Office dated
March 4, 1949, at which time the Washington Field Office was requested to inter-
view certain individuals unless it appeared that these individuals had previously
been contacted by Agents in the Washington Field Office,

The New Haven Office w;s&/ﬁlested by letter dated March 8, 1949, to
interview Mr, aidxih*s. WILMARTH SeXTLEWIS who were believed to reside at
Farmington, Connecticut,

By letter dated March 8,. 1949, the Philadelphia Office was requested
to interview MARY GATHERIMOODWABD who was believed to be presently teaching
at Bryn Mawr, !

7
Mrs, FRNEST I'.'»fﬁvhs was interviewed on March 9, 1949, and the results
of this interview will be included in a report at an early date, :

This Office requested the Albany Office on Januery 28,.1949, to intere
view Mrs, THOI'{AS\{(‘{MIACK who is now known as Mrs, DOUGLAS BURDEN., This inter-
view was reported in the report of SA JOHN J, O¥TOOLE, JR., dated & /
1849, at Albany, New York, ; v

On Janvery 18,,1949, the Waghington Field Office requested the
Office by teletype to interview ELIO VO'HARA, Teacher, Norton Gallery, West

Palm Beach, Florida, A
ce: New York ' [
[
WHA:rlr . U
7454 ) o
- W
: 70D

3 -2 < J;L 37‘%
g %Zéi/ igs

* “('g

e \3 . MAR 15 1849
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Oﬁice Me v Jume + UNITED 7 —. GOVERNMENT 3
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.

TO : DIEECTOR, FRI DATE: Iarch 11, 1949
ﬁf‘a

-+ SAC GUY HOTTCL, WASHINGTON FILLD OFFICE 75086

SUBJECT: JAY DAVID xmzfrfrmrffaczgmzrs vas, et al
)/" PORJURY
BSFTOLAGE - R
TUTERIAL SECURITY - R

Re ABRAMAL GEORGE%ILVEEEAN . f
e, L »

. %, Packground: ABTAYATY GEORGT STLVER AN vas menbioned by ELTZARGT™.
TERRT. \\;ﬁmaiL‘E‘f in recent HCUA llearings as one of the persons who were
supplying confidential information to unauthorized sources when he was
employed by the Var Department in 1943 to 1945. SILVEEAN was also
mentioned by CHAIBERS concerning this same aatter wien he recently went . ;
before IICCA. Attontion is called to the fact that according to CHAIBELS, - 1
during the latter part of December, 1936 or the first part of January,
1927, three Persiau rugs were shipped to SILVERMAL in Washington, D. C.
from Iew York City. Tnereafter, SILVERA delivered one rug in D. C.

to the late HARKY DEXT@’Z‘EQ:{ITE and subsequently delivered a second rug 7 ’ /
to ALGERYITSS to a pre-arranged meeting place at which time CHALBIRS YA E
accompanied HISS. . ' i W** sy

' EY fainne i

Richmond is requested to interview SALUZL P(/BPAIT of 926
Carter Road, Roanoke, Virginia, which is the forwarding address given
by M. SPRATT when he resigned his position with the General Accounting
Office in Washington, D, C. in June, 1936, IZE. SPRATT was a former . )
neighbor of SILVERIAW during his residence at 2138 California Street, W. W,
during 1936 to 1938, L. SPRATT resided in apartment 103 and iR. SILVERIAN
in apartment 409, Interview regarding information concerning rugs,
associates and activities of SITVERIAI during SPRATT's period of residence
at the California Street address.

CCC:DAT /!

=9l - s it
cc: Richmond -

ec: New York

q )
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@ DECLESSIFICATION AUTHORITY DERIVEL FEROM: "
FEI AUTOMATIC*DECLASSIFICATION I";fi b

LATE 11- ll'l-.:;l'llU

-

i , March 17, 1909

AIEIANDER PETROVICH ULANOVSKI, with alisses,

: Alexander Ivanovich Sorokin, Nicholas Juratowie,

~ Hicholas Shermsn, Alexander Schurmann, Abrehan

4 Geldman, Abreham Goldmenn, Willy Earl Herman

i Bretsshngider, Wilhela Earl Herwan Erettschneider,
i carl lisrman Bretechneider, Pdonoveki, ilex, Falter,
: Tirichy Tyes mame nct lnowa

‘ > © :

| o=

;' BACKGROUND DATA ﬁmqv * = 11‘-\:'_7“\,,3_\‘ﬁ:
e kP ¢

T
A. Date and Plaoe of Birth e

Not knowmn, Undes the name Nicholas Shersan has claimed he wag
“  bomn in Jerstew, Iugeslavia, November 22, 1892, Subject has Leen
desoribed as a Russian, Yugoslavisn and as & lett, (61-861:8—3; 61=7756=583
6582773

. A Lett has been deserived as a mesber of a Slavic peopls living .
mainly in the Baliio provinces especially in latvia, and clceely related
in blood and language to the Lithuanians, (The Winston Dictionary) N

B. Ratumlisation

Rot Imomm, Under tne name Kicholas Shermsn odbtained frsudulently,
and used, an American passport in 1933 or 1934k, As & result of this was
indicted in Y. S. Diltl'm Conﬂg Southem Dilt!'ict of New York, in 1936
for violatian of the pasgp ort laws, This indictment vhs still outstandirng

* o of March 31, 1939, although the U, 8, Attomay, New York, was seeking to
enter & nolle prosequi on the ground timt the sudject had reportedly fled to
Ruseia some years before and had not bean heard from sinee, Subject was

» arrested in Copemhamen, Denmark, in early 1935, charged with espionags by
the Danish State Police. At tat time he posselsed the above-msationed
inerican passport, According to the State Department he was convicted and
sentenced to moaths in prison, Ne was pardoned during the latter part nf

June, 1936 and went $0 the Soviet Union in the early pert of Jly, 1936 usi

3¢ (61~86h8~3, 15 and 12
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DECLASSTFICATION AUTHORITY DE Pli FROM:

"  FEI AUTOMATIC DECLASSIFICATIONS
¢ DATE 11-10-2010 =

-

C. iarital status

Subjeot wes repertedly murrisd o 2 woman whese first ntne wee
Sadsschda, aliss Badja, 8he has been described as fallows:

Netionality Jeuess

Age 33 as of 1932

Placs of birth Odessa; Russia

mir Black

Complaxicn Dark

Welgnt ;.62. meters or appeoximately
'

Sha repertedly scoospanisd the subjeet on his tripe abroad,
xospt Lo Bouth America, She reportediy uad & nine-year old son as of
1932, (100-35&55-&)

mwnm- Chanters has stated tiat he wes acquainted with the
wife of *®alter,* alias Ulrich, He knew her as Elaine, ¥w:.ether Nedeschds
and klaine are identioal 1s not known at this writing,

There is no informtion availsbles to indicate the present
whereabouts of the subject, The FEI has never conducted an extensive
investigation concerning him although his name has come up in commeetion
with the investizationg of Gesorge Rink, Leon Josephson, Philip Levy, st al,

The above dackground data has besn elabsreted upoen in the following
paragraphs, Thare ia no informstiocn availadls concsmning the subjset's
sducation, smploynent and residences, Pe has besn desorided as a2 mechaniosl
snd marine enginesr who speshs Oerman; English, French and Russian,

(100-35&&55—&; 614756-50 100-3~1333 X-A page 11)
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I‘-ELLA.:.-_!IFICATILIM }-LTTHFIRITY""E)PITJ D FROM: J» - .
FEL AFTOMATIC DECLASSIFIE j’;n TE 1) ’

_DATE 11-10-2010 L
TONE T LD Gy ACLEVITTS
co tordl X2, 1055, thoe Darest racelived a lotter irca e BTD
|
| ik LR
Fgadesved] Salg

Isbtnr miated tuab|

[Tae Teticr sialed thall

Ges dstter farther stated that] |
| Ziie Isfbor siacse tadb|

| [ “’W
55 3 : . K

3 tke sbove Jsbler L & comunlcabisn vated 7D
S

S A nss) g)

| lsens » socond Ietber o

2 Turoil k& %
”‘nis latler stated that|

| Eils Communicatl b CUvised b

[ ine Isatber gtates 1581

|
| IREREITEY
further advised thet] | |

|
I (ARRNED 3]

Py

a2 pepords of tus Destrimeat of statey iew York nERicey veilers
RIS 1.“313...»:&.9. = Inforsilion as of May, 1}3,;. nichsiog Chopaan was Lor ia

Yu nalsvia o Novanier 72, luﬁz, Yrst ut‘» entared tas [nlted States on Zay Z.Sﬁ
15123 thm. Le vae raterclized in the Yo 5. District C: x.wﬁg Soubuira Lioirat
of :-”r :5oAvanis, ‘i‘bt&uﬁw; Penrsylvonld, on Taﬁm* 33y 101z that kavao
o mont nﬁ:.,l endeecr Ly orguratioag 4ad ke wag tho cla rx?. '1.1., NS, S Y
rﬁf’*’fsgﬁu’ WD w8 8 nC u}.‘»’f} L*f Auﬁhrm, i bhab sy ha o .,. ed foe h_&tf
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DECLASSTIFICATION AUTHORITY DERIVED FROM:
FEI AUTOMATIC DECLASSIFICATION GUIDE
DATE 11-1&6-Z010

passport in 1934 he described himeelf as single and gave his address as
Apartment 2, 91 Woodruff Avenwe, Brooklyn, New York City, Sherman was
described as follows,

Nane Nicholas “hersan

Ags 4O (born November 22, 1392)
Height 51 7w

Bir Dark browm

byes Bromm

Scars No distinguishing marks
Occupation Mechanioal sngineer

Investigation disclosed that the address $6 ¥oodruff Avenus was
non~existent, Hugo Sollner, superintendent of the apartment houses located
from 70 to 91 Woodruff Avenus, was snown & picture of Sherman and said that
he did not recognise this photograph., He said tbat he believed that some.
person by the name of Sherman received mail at 91 Weodruff !wenus but
further investigation at the apartment house disalosed thmt Sherman was
unknown there. The supeerintendent of the Flatbush Post Gffice checked his
records and advised that no mail was deliyered to any person by the name of
Sherman at the 91 Woedrwff Avenus address. (Report of SA J. J. Keating,
dated S~9+35 at Mew York City; 61-86L48-11)

e

The State Department by lstter dated Augnst 1k, 1936, which was
addressed to the Attorney Genseralts Office requested that the State Depart-
ment be fumished with copies of the photogzraph snd fingerprints of Nicholas
Sherman, The request wes tramsmitted to the Bureen by memorendum from Brien
MoMahen, Assistant Attoroey Genersl, dated August 19, 1936, The DBuresu
furnished the dssired information to the Attorney Gsnerel's 0ffice by
menorandum dated Septembar 3, 1935, The FBI number of Nicholas Sherman was
listed in this communication as 911032, (61-8648-18)

*he afore-mentiomed lstter from the Departasnt of State to the
Attorney General dated Awgnst li, 1936, pointed out that gicholss Sherman
was convicted in Denmark and was sentenced to 18 months in prison, He was
pardoned during the latter part of June, 1936 and went to the Soviet Union
in the early part of July, 3496, using a trevel decumsut supplied by the
soviet authorities. The letter stated that the Americam passport referred
to previocusly was obtained freudulently and that Shevwan was recently

Kisseloff-11736  _ cocran.




DECLASSTIFICATION AUTHORITY DERIVED FROM: ‘
FEI AUTOMATIC DECLAZEIFICATION GUIDE
DATE 11-16-2010

; fnoicied in bie e Sp ~i8TRLG wurb, soblsr Disbrdel od aoa Lupdly L0
vicdxtla,, the srospord 1’:4\'.;. Lils labbor adwised tuat the Deggrireat o5
Jonborplatin laswance <f & eln,ulur 42 il Hmerican oonsulsr oiices
wongarming Sherman Inagmuch i Tn rﬁn informed an *merican Gonsulrr—

Aficer thalb he coald ratum t; Lain counbry and obtaia £ &8ssz vt whew ver
a2 desired, (cl-3thii=l.)

L Zareh 31, 1237, Trien o shon, lssisuind Sutienls D owrdy
sddress-d £ wenoraacun Lo the Turedn dalch ami.sar: vaat the Us te Jlluroeg,
<cutaern Tistrict of nev lorky was requesting subhoeriby o enter =i rcer of
2lle prosequi to lndiclmeal ¢ 20-2¢ in e case inval. Ing jdcieles Sorsgn
£ag JoSGLE rameYy  Toe aSuoralula reguesited b Taresa o Duraishocny

fafsr-tiun aadci ; «di b Audicate t.m, woreabodtg ol Dnernan, T8 Tarea
e2yliad by memorentus dated Eoril 30, ]9, that the {id.8 of tuo Tupsau
f2iled 1o reflect the iaformation cus,u'ad bub that a wanted notice wes beiny
aaintained in the files of the Identlileztion Division of bhe Buresy
| indicabing tuatb Nicholas Sherman wus wanbted vy the jepertuwent <r Siate fop
} violablon of tne passport laws, Lcecorsiag ta 1hls nemorandli, no refersoce
\
|
!

&

oo JOSiME A&7er ves conteined in the Dovead files,  (OL-UtlLd=12)

saen tae Ue L, Ctlormay, Joulbern vistrict of Hew Ydrk, m,zuestou
| auboLpily to ester bthe nolle pruzsauly e rdvined Lol Lichod s wioyoan and
| JOauR lamer wure both fupvitives fronm justics sn. thel avallable jaforialion
\ indicated tnet they nad fled to Tussia some years azd ond had nab Leen hekyd
fron sluce, {cl-&ah f-17) (Lebtor ccted Fuoljm3)

ubeowlor wes dzsned by o U. Do Deparbuent of Stale, Jassrard
Divieion, dated uetober 10, 1936y wilca circular warnad smerican Congulsp
alii icials concerndng Nicholss 2. RTMATL, Tais circular contained plotvres i
v.ormsen In biree different noses mad alss finver mvraasim.zs. TR
clesalor appearcd the names &t alitses of Juers wan s followsy Hiv olw
S:;ermn, zliag surahsn Joldann, T iraddo Gold Ay ill? rarl proas
Leubschogidery sad | il. el Jarl cer-an Troblochnoider, T clreuler
advised t:@t Soerman wo meds tue stavecent 8l 1D was eusy to nrocure
211 “aerican passnort and that ne would be able to Jbtaln ons at & tine,

(Cl J?ﬁ?**}.u)

¥

Tew Jgm Nore LJlice 2 tes pocrrboent o8 DALz vag &jain oonbold

x ~ e ¥ BE o % 5w o X P - P g™ r Yy

FVI A ) h&::;':# vl ijl‘j‘ .!;.zr ekt A Ek»a,!.‘.a\l fe. ] u‘afa&i‘u\w. JRER e 2 N, u.}n.l‘..-j oM by [P AL il
ire iyt oare Aokl was oddn of oo cesso.rt Lile :}:.z"t-un,_,,, by sl koo
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DECLASSIFICATION AUTHORITY DERIVEL FROM:
FEI AUTOMATIC DECLASSIFICATION GUILRE
DATE 11-17-2Z010

Sherman, £15398, This file ceatained an undated memorsndum which stated
among other things that Nink, Josephson and Nicholas Shermsn were
*"notorious Communists, astive in the Marine Forkers OUnion, and, as you
know, have been astive in fementing strikes, It is atrongly suspected

that their mission abread has for its object partieipation with notorious
foreign agitators in orimes of a far more seriocus nature thau any heretofore
known to have been attsspted, ~ that is, damage or destruction of ships on
the high seas.,” The file alsc contained a letter from the State Department
to its New York Offiece dated Aprdl 11, 1935, setsing out information
regently received from Copsnbagen, relative to the arrest of Leon Jjosephson,
Ogorge Mink and Nicholas Sherman, Tils inforsation reflected that Gecrge
Mink maintained a courise service between New York and Copsnhagen and
between Antwerp and Copetitegen, Shiips were being used as the medium in
each instance, One of tie courisre, according to the lstier, was & seanan
on the SS Frederick VIII of the Scandinavian-Amerissn Line, and he had been
captured, According to the letter, this courier carried coded letters, The
modus operandi was described as follows:

The courisr would be photographed in Denmark and a copy of the

same would be foywaxded to New York before the oourier embarked for this
- country, The courisr was & crew meamber who was given two badges., 0One

bedge was a nicksl figure of a man which could be attached to the button-
hols of his coat, Ths second badge was in the nature of a peper clip which
contained a2 diamond-shaped ensmel-faced plagws, half in blue and half in
blagk, This latter badge could be clipped to the bresst-pocket of the
courierts coat, Aecording te the lsttar, the courier received instructions
10 go to a certain Hoboken, New Jersey, ice creem parler on a certsin day
st a definite hour, He was instructed that someone would coms to the ige
cream parlor and take the letter from hilm without saying a word, The letter
went on to state that in Copevhagen four wives of seamen were addressees for
istters delivered by couriers from this country and various parts of
Ruropes, Thess women ware wives of sailors on the 35 Frederick VIII,

According to the letter, a returning seaman would contact George
Mink at & well-known restaursnt known as "Rasilike® and he would inform
Mink as to which woman would bave the lstter. The letter advised Qut
Osorgs Mink would go to the house of the designated womsn and cbtain the
letter. It stated that these women received tem crowns for every letter
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delivered, and that f{Nr womel were selested in order to arcuse less
suspicion, It relsted bYist £ll! lcdiesm meant Jor qeorge Mink had the

name Bill Mos on the inside of the envelops, The lsteqr gtated that otlwer
lettors recsived by tiie vemen had similar fictitious namag and that the
woman received letiters from Massia, “ngland, Oerwamy, Belgiwe, Holland,
Italy, and probably Franceg

Asocording to the communication, the courier recsived one hundred
and twenty eromns 2 month for this work, The communication alsc stated
that there mis 2 brisk sourier business from Copsmhagen to Antwerp and
that seamen on ships earried letters which were encoded,

The information received from Copenbagen reflscted that Nicholas
Shermen had drewings for a complete wireless reseiving and trenemitting set
with explanations in English for its erection, using either American or
German perts to operste the set,

Nicholas Shermants files at the New York Offiee of the State
Department also contained inforsation to the effest that ons Jacod Jones
Harvey, Manager of the Inter-Centineatal Oil Compeny, 88 Preanklin “treet,
New York City, wrote to Leon Josephson, on December 20, 193h, a formsl
letter somcerning certain oil specificatiocns, the inferenss being thet .
Josephson was trevelling abrogd in the imdsrests of the oil cowpeny,

Harvey also addressed letters to Nicholas Shermen, indicating
that Leon Josephson would call on Sherman to explasn the merits of the
various oils, On Pebruary 156, 193, Hmvey wrote s letter to Richolas
Sherman, who was at Copenbagen, regretiing that Shstwaa }ad not received
the samples and specifleationa:

Acecording to informstion in the poeesssion of the State Department,
Harvey also appesred to be manger of the Deep Rock Eastern (il Corporetiom,
111 Breadwmy, Now York City, and in his capscity as wammger on Kovember 7,
193h, wevve similar letters to the United States 01l Cowpsay., The file wes
not clear as to the precise contents of the letters addressed to the United
States 0il Company, The information indicetes that Mrvey weas bem in
Rictmond, Virginia, on April 8§, 1888, and that his address in 1933 was 169
North Arlington Aveme, East grenge, New m;

-
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agents of the State Departaent subseyuentl made inguiries to
determine how Jacob Jones Harvey knew Leon Jogepuson and iicholas Shermen,

It was ascertained thet tisre was a cefinite connection between Jacob Jones
Barvey and one hilip Levy,

In February, 1536, Mr. PLilip Levy was interviowed by Stste
Department Agents at 19 Reaetor Strest, New York City, New York, It was
ascertained by the agente that Jacob Harvey end Philis Ievy formerly
occupied a small room at 111 Rroadway, New York Gity, in which they
cpsreted the Degp Wock hastermn 01l Corporstion and later the Inter—
Goutinental Nil Company. Mr. Levy advised that Brvey left for ltaly
in September of 1935, deserting iis wife who lived in iast Orenge,

Nr. Lavy adviged that he, himself, was bom in fatvia (Russia)
ou March 15, 1893; that he emtered the United States during that year; and
that he eventuslly reseived anl, A. Degres at Harvard University, He stated
that, after leeving college, he sntered the textile business and gradually
formed a partoership with his brother, Jacob Levy, who was born in Boston
in 1897, 7This brother mas stationed in Manila and the business was largely
devoted to Far Eastern trade,

Mr. Lovy stated that, after the depression, he himaelf turned
to the oil business and nlis brother, Jacob, devoted nis efforts to the sale
of stocks and bonds., Mr, levy advised tnat, when he decided tu go into
the oil business; he teamed up with Jacob Jonss Harvey, "san old~time oil
promoter,”

Nr, [svy related that.he made & world survey of the ofl situation
in October of 1934 and left Jacub Hervey in charge of tns New York office.
Br. levy comsented that, whem he returmed to this country in April, 1335,
he discovered that business was very poor and tiat Harv-y had accumulated
financial obligations. He stated that they argued over the reasons for tie
poor business and Aarvey resigned in Septamber of taat ysar, He stated that,
when Hrvey wert to Italy, he explained that (e was going on & mission of some
sort. Mr. isvy anserted that he did not know the exact nature of this aission,

Concurning Lson Josephson, Mr, levy remariced that he met hia
sbont six or seven years before ths interview, through a business
soquaintance in New York City, Mr. levy advised that he understood tuat
during his trip around the world, Lson Josephson had cmlled at tne office
and requested Jacol Harvey to provide him with oil samples tc take along on
a proposed trip to ;urops, He stated that Hirvey recognised Josepnson as a
friend of Isvy's and, therefore, acteded tc the recuest, Hr. levy remsrked
that it wis also his underswanding that Jacob HMarvey nade similar arranie«
ments with a4 friend of Leon Josephsonts, The State Lepartuent r- r*
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reflects that this {risnd was probably Sheresn, although Levy denied
knowing Sherman, Nr. Lavy sdvised that huapp;wd thshwhoh
trenssction a8 8 proper procedurs for salas promotion,

He stated that lLeon Josspheon oslled
from Denmark, steting that he had bese in tmub;:o:i:hht:l:?ng;;' ::::::-
::;vnmphnhmghhfmm. tmdinztour: Levy,
Leo mmom remaried tnat he had readily disposed of the charges against
t he was sctually entertained by the American Minister to
mmutm Iﬁon;p::.t of SA Arthur E, Dooley dated 9«2S-43 at New York,
S tomage o Rs TOONSTS Bumy}) Josephison; Security Matter - Cj

Philip Levy resides at 257 Kingsland Terrace, Sovth
5 Orange, New
:mrtbur'A d? was Secretary &t the Technologicsl Ltbont;riu, Inc., l;xich
me used as a "cover” to enter the United States for Soviet
espionaze, He was alsoc & contast of Vietoria Stone and an intimate
‘mi te of Jlios ieinman, Mpurice Blumkin and William Manealoff
zqompwmofmmmmmrhrpmormy.
(0o hg(s.aas; Lotter from Newark to the Direotor, dated October 12, 1948
PRilip Lewy, Intermal Security -~ R. Neetmmmdsd techniocal :nritiilanc')

The files of the Department of State, Pesepor washington
2.02; ’ con:u:: “?n“t::‘bu information conccn;ing uontlzm’ There is ’
tesent there t aecording to the resords of Warld Towrist
ris
m::upmmmotw Joa#zmm-lwmwc‘pmbzw,tl’)::&
sad m@d ::n::nclm, uho sailed Janwary 2, 1935, on the 88 Amum’
mmncur‘ 'u“mmc“mist\ Pazty. The filss of the State Departaent
Philip Levy, Pederstad ‘rr:’éin( Ou‘fpouuan d:l:d Awﬁnf) 3 tha, i mink
facilities to Nexico, Wiich statement resds as follown: o pas

*I'm an attomey-at-law aduitted to
practioe in the
g?qo {h::v;.m Mr, Philip Levy for sbout den year ' :o‘m! cfu’:“
for many years bs:‘ox-o.t;hn wto hh.ru e, Mmonsh J, Levy, whom I have known
maiden nane :
saversl occasions I bad asted as attorney for u.oaﬁm Uy ERliG, O
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g 143 I was asked tc [ile Articles of incorperali..: in Yew
Jarsey for !fr, “hilip Ievy and ir. J. J. Harvey, whoss pwrpose zus Lo

engeie in the businsas of expo pstroleum products uvnder the nzae
of Inter-Continent 0il Company, Vhen at the end of 1534 I planned a

trip to Lurcpe on warious business matters, I thoug t it a good opportunity
for me to introduce tuis line of bueiness tu severel people whom I knew,
. Pnilip levy was ammy froa this country at that time and I called to see
ar, J. J. Inrvey and explained to him tuat I iad some business connectiosns
in Furope and that I thought that I could sell some of their products to
thom, I requesied Mr, HArvey tc mke up samples; prepsre cumplete informa-
tion with reference therets, and send the same to JMr. Nicholas Sherman in
Copenhagan, Denmark, and to state that it was sent &t my request; und thet
I would see Mr. Suerman &8 scon a8 I arrived in Densark, and would try to
make soms sales, Ur. HArvey agreed to comply with my request and ave ms
tae name of the U, S, 0il Company in Rotterdam, Holland, as & prospective
purchaser to intervisw, I laft for Lurvpe on January 3, 1935,

"Me above constitutes all tuat Mr, Harvey or the Inter-Comtinant
0il Company, Ltd, knew of anything pertaining to my desire to sedl
petroleus products in Turope or of any other activities that I my have
teen engeged in, r. Philip Levy did not even know that such as he was out
of the country at that time, As & matter of fact, however, and entirely
unknown to Wy, mRrvey, Mr, and Mrs, levy or anyone connected with Interw
Continent 2il Company, Lid., I was engeyed in working with the underground
anti~-¥asi movement in gerwany., In connection with such anti-Nasi work 1
mst Mr, Nicholas Sherman in Demark, as well a5 many others, and I actually
trisd to sell the petrolsum product ana the products of other firms from whom
I secured ageucies, This I 4id so that I, together with otiers, would be -
ables to show & valid reason for beiny in the variocus countries and not to
disclose our otaer activities to the Gestapo. 4As & result of my efforts
mny anti-Hitlsr leaders in the undergrourd movement were sble to work
against and/or escape cut of Germany, Neither Mr. Philip Levy nor uis wife,
nor J. J. HArvey, nor anyons else commected with Inter-Continent il Lowpany,
Ltd., in any way was connected with this aovenment or mAd any knowledge
whatsoever of any of ths work oarried on by me, I considered it important
for the success of xy venture that no ons connscted with an/ legitimte
business interests apould know of any of the: other activities,
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e, Levy asid i to ®xplaie wy knoxledge as to why MNra, Levy
once used the name 'Enwih Jossphmom Lawyt in signing a Istter %o me,
All X can say is that I had knowm Mré, 1avy and her family for meny years
bofanm mrrisd, I once telephened Nro, Levy and while looking for

"Mr, lavy asked me about the whereebowte of Messrs, Sherman sand
Mink, About five yeais sgo I reseived letiers from them from Moscow and
that was the last I heard from either of them, direetly or indirectly,"

(100<4875k-h)
furnished the following inforwation ©7D

/_mewm-' B stated
| B stated affwl

"Shersan was idetical with Alewmader Peirovich Wanoveld aliag

Udonovski sliam Alewmy vieh Soroiin al ! ?
A i Alex! alias Jure and

X

I J}g_g_l
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"During the same month in 1924, & report was received
that Sorokin was employed with the Trade Lelegstion in TE ~ 15d
Leen Lhere aince the end of 1922, He was also reported to speak fersan,

English and French fairly well, and nad beer a Communist since 1917. K o

“In 1926 he laft Hemburg and signed on the Russian s.8,
'Proletariart in 1927, He want to Buenos Aires and Monte .ideo on a
propaganda tour returmning to Russia at the end of the year, In 1528 he
was in Chine with Borodin and returnad in 1929, He was again in China
in 1530 and is reparted to have been in India as well., He was attached |
tc the Soviet Qeneral Staff as an agent in the Foreign Espiona,e
Jection in 1931, It was known that he occasionally adopted the disjuise
of & {irexan on a Russian ship visiting foreign porte and in this oy ot
into touch with saval retings and am.}g

"In October 1932  [reported that Ulanovakils wife alwiys
accowpanied ber husband on his trips abrosd except when he weat to South
Aserica, Hsr name is WMadesebds alzo imown ss Badjm, She is a Jowess, aged
at that dute 33 years, bern in Odessa, having a sem aged 9 yesrs, At tiat
time she had black hair, dark complexion, and 1.68 metres in height, K

vIn October 193k we received a reliabls report |
glving tie following deseription of Uhxwvckig-%( .

“His real name iz wnknown but is called Alex Ulanovsiki when in
Russia, He is generelly referred to as ‘Alex,! Ouoe of his
aliases is Sorokin, He spesks [luend Russisn, German, English
and French, Height sbowt 1,68m,, black hair geing grey at the
sides, clean shaven, Is a Jew but not of Sypical Jewish
appearence &8s his nose is samall and streight, He had a slim
figure. :

"This report &lso states that at the beginning of 1932
Ulanovaki went to the U.8.A. where hiz hesdquarters were in lew York, He
visited most of the important towmns in the U,8,A, and is beliaved to have
returned to Russia in the swmmer, (There is sows doubd as to the exact
date of his departure as it is stated that ne bDeesms an American citizen,
There is a possibility that he left the WB, in 19&%

=In October 193 he recruited a member of the I,S.H, in
Motterdaa, (Intermstinrnal feamen and Harbour %orkers) with o view to}<
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»penetreting Germany sod England. It was also decided to establish
connexions with Dansig. After making arrangsments to collect intelli-
gonoe material frem hese plaves, he laft Rottardam in the same month
for Paris, Me retursed s Rotterdsm on the 1lth Nevember in the same
year and organissd eseriers to connect up with the contacts provided by
his agent in I,.3.K, A% $his stags armangeasnts were mads for couriers
to ply betwsen Rottssdam and Copsnlagen and c¢ther plases in Denmark, and
3lso t60 endeavor teo find souriers cn ships plying between Holland,
Donmark and Belgium, ZThs guestion of reliabls courisrs between Holland
and Bngland was to Le relsgated to a later periocd when the other
connaxions were working ull.&

»Ulanoveil then degided to visit Denmark and gave his heed
agent in Revherdan the fellewing address which could be made uss of in

case of nrmeyo-ﬂ
"Pra Ingsborn Ragunsden ;

Pisetrosts 80 thota). / 4

"It was anderstoed that Jlanoveki reqmired military informat:on
froa ‘ngland but there was soms doubt a3 to how be could obtain this,

“"In January 19735, flanovski beoeme anxigus to enlist the
services of shipe! wirelsms operators of vericus ssticoalities who seiled
regularly on the lomger Europesn tripa, Ulanovelkiis head agent in Rotterdam
was told that the Reseises regmived a Danish wirelede opesretor who would
be recruited and empleyed in Denmsrk soisly by s Commnist Party., The
impression was given thwt the Sovists had a 34424t wireless station in

Mrk.x

*on the 215t Fedewary 1935 reports were peveived from Copenhagen
of the arrest of Gecirge Mink together with 4 Eaglisb-epeaking accomplicss
wio hed Amaricsn passports, one of whom wae Bisholas Sherwan, A furthar
report was reocsived stating that the Danish smthorities Leiieved that the
acoused ware members of 8 forwign Intelligenes Organisstion, Shernents
birth place was given as Tugeslavia and the #asd FL.II.%. On his identi-
fication papers it appesared that he md edasged his mame which was formerly
Nicholas Jurstowic, IV wae reliably reported that he was identics) with
Abrehes Goldssn bern 16,7.98 in Poland,
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*After the arrests, ths Danish police discovered documents which
pointed to the existence of & Communist Information Service in Denmark and
it was at this time that commnication between the heed agent in Rotterdaam
and Ulanovski cmad.‘& '

®i1Alex' had an American passport, and coupled with the fact that
he was accustomed to writs svery fourteen days to his head agent in Rotterdam
indicated that he wmight have besn one of the 'Americans' arrested.

®1plex! and Sherman wers identified as being one and tie seme
person, by photographic comparisons mede in Rotterdam by the head agent,

*we would state at this point that an officer who had dealt with
the Jlanovski case in Germa&ny did not identify the photogreph of Sherman as
identical with tAlex! alias Ulanoveki. However we should mention that the
head agent employed by Ulanovski in Rotterdas, who had many personal deslings
with him would not have failed to notice any difference between the photo-
graph of Sherman and 'ilex,!'

“Ke attach a photogreph of Sherman which presumibly wes the same
one that was shown to Ulanovekil's head agent in Rotterdla.&\

wghen arrested Sherman was in possession of U.S, passport No, 55972
issued 14.3.33., Wwe unfortunately have no more details of this psupo::'t,\%

“¥e believe tiat Sherman only ssrved a very short sentence in
Denwark and was released sometime in July 1936,

*Tt iz understood that the Sovist Legation in Copenhagsn had a
closs intersst in this case, and when Sherman was relezssd he was given a
permit for entry into Russia and left by steamsr for Leningred on the same
day, Sherman, of courss, was glosaly connested with George Mink who will be
well known to you, snd who we understand, was later shot during the civil war

in Spain,

¥Ne consider that the evidence produced is conflicting and to say '

the least of it rather shaky, but in view of the fact that all comuunications

Lstwean Ulanovski and his head sgent ceased after the arrests in Denumsrk, one

of these individuals mast surely have besn Ulunm‘oinkli;.z(?‘l.ﬁgte: ﬁ;ﬁn 3& Ac.:tor
imperman, Leyal Attache, Amsrican rmbassy, London, 48, t= the Mrector;
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pictures of Nicholes Shesman have been anown to Whibtaker
Chambers, Robert Gordon Swise ssd & B, Iamdere Miller, and all three
individuals have identified Btahelas 2 a8 identical with “Ralter,"
alias Uirich, (NY teletyps D=lsnbly )

Micnolas Shisrmen was on an ONI suspect list dated September 20,
1940, itis sliases were listed as Abrsham Goldman and Carl Harman
Iretaschnedder, According to this list Shermen was reported to be the #1
O0PU agent in the United States md to have 300 mea working under him in
New York, He was wanted for & passport violation as ef July 12, ¥y,
(61=785 0

Tnrough srrangements ziis .r, #illi-m Jonese of tic U, . Customs
Gervice, San Francisco, California, it was possible for Bureau Agents to
ascertain the addresses of propaganda material arriving at the port of San
Francisco in 1740, An examisstion of one such list disclosed that one Nick
Sherman, o/o Mary's Help Hospital, Sn Francisco, received a ocopy of "Soviet-
land,” a picture magasine in English, The date of this communication is not
known nor wes it possible from information available to determine if he is
identical with the }licholas Gtierman who is subject of this memorandum,
(61~7559-107553 Report of SA k. F. McOwbbhy
dated 10-2L-LO at San Frencisco entitled
NRusslan Literature and Jropaganda; Intermal
Securdty*)

Fichard Krebs, betier known as Jan Vsltin, was interviewed by
Special Agent K. R, McIntire and Special Agent George J., Starr on June L,
1941, concerning George Mink, During this interview Krebs mentioned the
arrest of Qeorge dink in Copenhagen which took place in 1935 along with
*Nicholas Sierman, & Lett..." ((5=827=73)

b7D

L
the following descriptive date relating to Alemander Petrovich UIAnovski: ’
Born 1892-2 )
Nationality Rassimn
Occupation Marine engineer '
Height 5% 63% or 51 9w :
!?ir . Black, going grey at the sides
Eyes Brown
Peculiarities Clean shaven; noge small and stnight\&

Tne above description was listed probably as of 1934, }4
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The same sliages sppear as previously set fort: in tnis wemoraidun
with tue following notations;

Alias Nicholas Sherman (11-22-92, Jeratow, Yuposlavia)

Alias Abrehsm Qoldmen (7-16-98, Keilge, Poland)

Allas ¥illy EKarl lerman Rretschnelder ih-l}-%, Altona, Germany) )&
(62~7756-58)

The Buresu possesees an Intelligenoe Album containing pictures and
desariptive data of variocus indivicduals including Alexrnder !‘etrovich
Ulanoveki, This is repetitious of previvus descriptiise det: nmentidned in
this wemorandum with the exmception that taexe is an alias listec as
AlexandsrSchurmann without identifying data, (100-34L2L-09%)

askod concerning Nicliolas oheran when he b3
testified before the redwrel Grand Jury in “Jashdngton, ., L., .n *@rch 18,

1947, in the case entitled “Matter of tne United States va, Cer.art . lsler,»

He said that he did not know Nicinilds Sherman, There is no indication in

thie material that he was asked concerning any of ther other kuown allages,

(65+3940~57)

. Nicholas Dosenbery, former azent of the Soviet iilitary Intellizeice
Service, was interviewed by Special Agent Oeorge B, Allen and Special ;gent
Jack Borden on October 25, 26 and 27, lshLi, He did not know Nichole$ Skerman,
It is not kmown whether he was interrogated concerning otner nowa .zhues.

{61=6670=_ )

The Bureau possesses & 1540 Photographic Index of various individusls

" compiled by the State Departasnt, FBI, NI and MID, This list includes

persons eithermntobombex‘ott&ncm?artyormapects The
following identifying data is listed concerning Nicholas Sherman:

#1illy Karl Berman Bretschaeider, ¥ilhelm Emrl Hermen

Aliases Wikols Jretovich; Abreiam Gcldmsnn, Abreham Goldman, .
Brettschneider, True nams not knewn,

This compilation listed nis birth place as Yugrslavia, -n
lovember 22, 1892; his height as 5t 7“3 hair as brown; eyes as brown and

his occupation as mechanicsl engineer. (100-3-1838X-A' pg 11) %
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%16 "New York Times" dated July 31, 1935, contained an articls
under the date line Copenhagan, July 30, 19%. This article stated that
two ‘mericans, George Rink and Nicholas Sherman, wers arrested two months
3go and weres sentenced to eightesn months in prisen on charges of espionage
on July 30th, According to the news item; they were to be released from
prison at the end of their sentence aud then be deported. The item stated
that both had been remarded by a law court for petty offenses againat
public decency and using forged passporte, but thet ths counsel for the
Crown appealed and that as & result of tais appeal the high court established

a charge of espionegs, of which charge the two defendante had been acguitted
in the lowér court, {6h-8648-119)

)n Nerch L, 1947, _|appesred before the Federsl Grand b3
Jury at iashingten, D. G., In the investigati n entitled ®ln the Matter of
the United States Against Gerbart tislex,* During this testimony he stated
that he first wat Nicholas Sherman in Copenhagen. (100-U875L=95;.Report of

t Thomss dated April 17, 1947, st Mew York; entitled
Internal) Sequrity - R)

IDERTIFICATICN RERCORD
AFBI-911032

An examination of the above criminal resord disclosed that llcolas
Sherma: was sentenced on Jly 30, 1535, at Copsnbegen, Demmark, for falsifica~-
tion of a passport end far espionagy. He reesived a sentence of 18 wmonths less .
2 wontns in prison plus deportation, [
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0 w8 3 znd 4 of this msgurandunm two addresses dre listed
fur the subject: 96 Weodruff Avemus, Breoklyn, New Yark City, and 71
Woodrufif Avenus, Brooklyn, lew York City., Both addresses were checked in
1935 with negative results,

\ Rhile ecamining an Intelligence #lbum, (100-3L2L2~7} tne writer
noted a description of ons Motallp Stern, was, who was last seen repartedly
in Jumuary, 193, Included in this data was & listing of relati-es. Tue
nane Jacob Schaff, §9 Noedruff Avenne, Bromiiyn, ¥Wew York City, appesrs therein
with the notatiom that he was probebly a cousin of Moishe Stern, This
address wes probetly true sround the time of Shermants activ.ty :n tuis
country,

According to the information received from| ] o
Stierman's pasasport was issued on August i, 1933, Accerding to tue ctate
Department records mentioned herein, Sheymmn filed an application for a
passport in 1y3i, There is ne information available in the PBureau files
to cepwest thie sppavert diSerepancy. X
Jil set cut in the last 7D

paregrepa, This repart said that Snermen's birthplace was given as Yugoslavia
and that on his identifloation pepers it appstyed that he
cholas retowic

| 8herman

with Abmabes Go who bo 1898, in Poland.
Goldman was just another aliss

[} m&ndmthi.trumx

it is recceamended that a copy of this memorandum be placed in
100-35L455 which sppears to be tas case fils relating to tne subject,
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2. Nemerandum %o Bries NcMahon, Assistant Atterney General, Septesber
3, 193. This sedsrendum transeitied cepies of the phetograph and fimgerprints
of Nicholas Shermam fer the benefit of ithe State Deparimant.

(61~-8648~18 ) |
3. Memorandum te Briean NcMahon, Assistent AViP¥aey General,
Amril 10, 1939, '
(61-86,,8-19)

TONERRNTAL
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